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22,12,1984.

To the Gossner Service Team,
Nkandabwe camp,
Sinazeze.

Dear Teammembers,
Thanks for the minutes and your letter, Waltraut.

Some remarks: The lorryes are ordered, both 1113,

The 911 is not gvailable very soon, it will at least

take more than half a year before that could be delivered
by Mercedes.

About lr, Hossain: I can understand your confusion about the
natter. But I can also understand the doubts of Erhard Mische,
Even I have some doubts if I hear Mr, Hossain talking about

the job he is going to do in Buleya Mdlima, Maria and Klaus

will remember that I asked them, if Mr, Hossain is aware that
Buleaya malima is not just the nursery, but that ks main job
will be to advise and guide the people. They assured me

that ke is well aware of that, se I hope it will show when

he starts really work,

May be it is the distance, which gives the wrong impression, and
I think the advise to Erhard to take enough time, when he comes
to spend special with all the newcomers, to get a better impression
about their special work is quite valuble.

I hope I can send this letter when the new car is coming,
It should be due out of the garage the next week, and Izask
intends to bring it th the Valley.
Greetings and see you in the new
Yaar'

Sietske
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Gossner Service Team
Sietzke Krisifoe

P.0, Box 50162
Lusaka
Zambia

December 17,1984

Dear Sietzke,

I have tried many times since friday , the 14th of December, after
the meeting of our Executiwe Board to phone you, but in vain. May be
your telephone is broken again. So we need to use the traditional
channel of communication as usual: letters. '

Hoping that you have received my telegramme I would like to give some
further explanations.

First of all however I thank you very much for the various materials,
the reports form news letters, the other reports and your comments and
letters. It gives a good picture about about what is going on in Zambia.

1. When I received your letter in which you are proposing the purchase

of two brand new lorries for 150.,000,-- DM in Germany by Mercedes Lusaka
to take the VSP-and GBB lorries in payment for at least 70.000,-- K I
stopped breathing. My first thought was the lady has become crasy.

But now you have our approval with the go ahead of our Executive Board.
Why?

Indeed we have some difficulties to spend all the money which we expect to
receive this year, for the first time since I am with Gossner Mission.
After some stomach-aches and after having weighed all aspects of this
quick deal we have come to agree to buy the two lorries .

But keep it in mind., This will remain an exception. Next year our
finances will certainly be looking completely differently. And because of
the uncertainties with the Kwacha it is not wise to transfer money

moee than you actually need at the moment.

For us there are four conditions:

a) The deal has to be completed still 1984 because we need the outflow
of the money from our 1984-budget.

b) Mercedes-Lusaka is paying at least 70.000,-- K for the old whiech you
have mentioned. This offer makes the deal attractive and justifiable for
us.

¢) VSP and GSB should take over the local charges.At least a certain
percentage. For psychological reasons we consider it necessary that
both societies contribute to the purchase of the new vehicles because
they benefit most.

d) That brings me to the fourth point. The deal needs to be explained to
the people involved in such a way that they understand why we have done
it. They should not gain the impression that the "mukuwas" via Gossner
Mission are so rich and affluent that they are easily able and willing
to buy new lorries on a quick request without hesitation.

Therefore the local charge on them!
=D
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Next year the situation might become tougher. And 1986 we may face

a reduction of the annual contribution of the Churches because of

the new tax reform in West-Germany which will cause a decrease of receipts
by about 1 Mrd. DM.

2. A staff-house should be built as soon as possible after the car-deal.

Please, contact Mr. Halubobia,CUSA, to be sure what kind of
accomodation he prefers for his employees. I have no objection if you
choose stage 4 for K 9.000,--. I have calculated ca. 15.000,~- K.

3, A final decision on the extension of the guest house I would like

to postpone. We should discuss it together before we begin with it.
The plan of Mr, Weber looks quite impressive but it will change the idea
of the guesthouse substangtially.,

3, There is no objection on our side that Mr. Hossain starts his work on
the 1st of January 1985.

4, Manfred is planning to come to Zambia in February if I understood him
correctly. He will send to you the visum-application formulas idrectly.

. Before a definite decision is being made on emloying some-one to
advice VSP and the other societies we should sit together again and discuss
the whole matter. I have reservation to send a person there for only
half a year to find out the facts etc. because I think the main facts are
clear to everybody. And the people may become fad up with all those people
who are running around the Valley and collecting datas. Surely the
Tongas are already confused and disturbed to be object of almost
permanent evaluation and research-work.

But I am much in favour of having sevme-one in the project to train and
assisti VSP and the other societies in mangement affairs. However we should
become very careful that the local people do not become too reliant on him
or her.

The strenous way of learning by doing and mistakes is a good experience.

If we want to become very effective in economic and statistical terms

we should second an administration expert. Nonetheless we keep this

crucial point in mind.

6. We are much worried about the luggage of Walter Heinelt and Ursuidd and
Ingo Wittern. Is there any progress? Please, keep us informed.

9: The biblical stories are sent for the Kindergarten in the Valley.

One copy has been translated. For the rest we have enclosed empty

papers which can be glued into the booklets. Because of shortage of time
in our office - Garbi was sick for 6 weeks - we have not been able to
clue the English text into all copies.

8. Please, clarify the best time for my next visit. Im am th¥nking of
second half of April and first half of May.

Merry Christmas
Shalom

Team=-file
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Mrs. Seitzke Krisifoe

P.0., Box 50162

Lusaka Dec.6,198L
Zambia

Dear Bietzke ,

Today is St. Niklaus-Day which reminds us to say nice things and

do good deeds and to enjoy the togetherness with your family and friends.
Particularly the children fevering towards this day to collect all the
fine sweeties etc.. I hope that your beloved kids have been spoiled and
have enjoyed he good old St, Niklaus with his children friaadly gesture.

Even our office has been visited unseen by him and I had my chocolate.

Now I want to send to you our best greetings and wishes for this time and
“particularly for Christmas. May it remain a Time of peace and stability.
Janteen, our little and patient accompany who knows best all the offices,
high ranked people and interesting and sometimes rolling moves of the
work and relationships, has filled my shoe so nicely that I want to
thank her heartily and to promise her that next time when I come to
Zambia again we shall have our ice-cream together.

So it is a nice picture which will decorate my office everyday.

I hope that the whole family is alright, that Sietzke, the jounger,
Bellanka and Berhard doing well at school and are in best terms with each
other as usualy that Isaak is about to take over his new job and is
permanently relieved from his breathing painsj and that you as good mother

and wife and Project soul keep things together and moving.

We are o.k. here. Our Moritz has become 8 on the 28 th of November. We had
all together 15 boys and girls at his birthday party who almost knocked
! us down on the floor. But he enjoys this time and demands his gifts.

He plays football since several weeks which is going to direct his temperament.

Take our peace and love

with best greetings

{
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Lusaka, 1,12,1984,

Gossner Mission (Zambia Ausschuss),
Erhard Mische,

and Gossner Service Team (Gwembe Valley)
Handjerystraﬂse 19.20'

1000 Berlin 41,

West Germany.

Deay Erhard, Dear Teammembers,

This letter is just for information which ‘I cilected this
week, and which is needed as well by the Mission as by the
Team,

1. Enclosed you will find a quotation for a Mercedes Benz

Lorry 1113 as requested by Jan for VSP and by the Team

and the Mission for GSB. :

As you notice the Forex to be paid in Germay is DM 75,081
and the local charges are K 8,591,==,

I asked lercedes sales Manager what the price could be

for the old lorries, The one of GSB of 1976, depending

on the condition, just %udging on the gear-of nanufacturing,
lays in the range of K 25,000 « K 30,000 «=, " '

The one from 1956 (VSP) could easily get K50,000,==,
Mercedes is interested t0o buy them both Srem the team

As soon as we show interest for a deal they will send their
representative to estimate them according to the condition.
He assured me that they will make an honest offer.

If we decide sommn, and pay Mercedes in Germany, they could
deliver us frem the next consignment coming in #n about

14 - 2 month from now,

Sgﬁﬁestions to be considered by the Mission and the Teamt
e« GOsSsner

Ze

ission buys one lorry which goes either to GSB
or V5P, The old VSP lorry remains, either with GSB or VSP.
and the old GSB lorry is sold to cover the local costs,
and the remaining Kwacha could be in the Team finances,
Gossner Mission buys one lorry now for VSP., Both old
lorries would be sold for the highest possible price
llercedes offers. GSB uses their Datsum as much as possible
and hires the lorry for big loads from VSP,.
In the second half of 1985 GM, 4if it has the funds could
order a sond lorry for GSB,
Gossner Mission buys straight away 2 lorries and we make

the gwab with Meﬁgeges if their price is approximately the
one they mentjione 0 me as above,




2, Information about a Low cost house: (requesst, by GM).

T told this request to the Team in order to come with an
estimate, but got at the same time information-from the
GRZ office for low cost housing, Enclosed you will find
drawings and figures for several stages of the GRZ proposed
low~cost house,

I+ should be considered that enclosed ptroposal has ne
plumbing, labour and transport included. As rough estimate
I was told .for these three items we should double the
estimate for the material cost. Se stage 4 would roughly
become K8,500,=~ « K 9,000,--, May be Walter could
calchlate that if he has time between the Tonga course,

So far this letter. Greetings from

Sietske.
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BRUNELLI BUILDING SERVICES (Z) LTD.

Building Contractors & Precast Manufacturers

MUKWA RD.
B HEAVY INDUSTRIAL AREA
TEL: 215796
B TELEX: ZA 44180

P.0. BOX 35777
LUSAKA
ZAMBIA

YOUR REF:

14th November, 1984,

Gossner Mission,
LUSAKA.

Dear Sir,

EXTENSION TO EXISTING GUEST HOUSE ON S/D A/4% OF
377A OFF IBEX HILL, KABULONGA.

We thank you for your invitation to submit our quotation for the
extension of existing guest house on the above mentioned premises

in accordance to the specification shown on your drawing No. 482.10.
Our quote includes the following work :-

1. New addition area,

2. Extension of sitting room,

L. PRepositioning of soakway,

5. Alteration in existing shower room.

Our lumpsum price for the above project is K36,400.00 (thirty six
thousand four hundred kwacha).

Note :-

Any materials removed and reused will be deducted from the quoted
sum at the current value.

Our above price is based on basic prices of materialy labour ruling
at the time of prepearing this quotation, and is subject to price
variation.

A member of the Brunelli Group of Companies




BRUNELLI BUILDING SERVICES (Z) LTD. Sheet No, 1

Gossner Mission Q361/8L /148 /AG: tn
LUSAKA . 14th November,1984

Validity period :-= 30 days
Completion period :- 10 weeks from date of your official order.

Trusting that the above meets with your approval, however, should
there be any querries please contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully,
BRUNELLI BUILDING SERVICES. (ZAMBIA) LIMITED,

il =
—_—

L .
o

A. GIUSEPPIN
General Manager.




— DSAST - IEDSVETTON

< o i " == b,

6 8
&0
X i
.
[ {
| -
I | |
R B, S
— o

'S
I: :
| S

—

VYIEST

SN g

DBLITATION

o
U

1900,

3
o

[___, P AT _.I.ql__ _.J._..._r 2

[

~ Lienco

= i 7 DOOR/W. FRAMES

el

T__ S PO S e S
Tl e
~ | S

DPRC

RiT

I - AR
oS0 T ION

AR

— € .PLASTER ——=—2|

=% 3 COATS MiN,

M SILL

T

TRAFFORD TILES

PVA PAINTED

~ALENCO W. FRAME

3 R R AT

NOIIH - Dalld

NEW

VAT

oSl

SCALE



g [ e
—— . s —

k LENCO
DOOR/W. FRAMES

]
{
NEW |

sourinl BN

16.00

- S e - PLOT A/ 4371377a
z b - ——— -
i

CEILING ON il
38/ 38 BRANDERING | |
i

|1 -3CM C.SCREED ON 1
OPC 132 R.C.SLAB ON Er

- : | PR S . T g .
RE P L#"SCDNS‘HM_% CAPPROX,

— GROUNDLEV EL

& ¥

2.40
g

|
60110 3

______

L 1) - \4 -
TTTT60/.20 CONC. FOUNDATION.

SISGTION AT

| PA

e &

TRAFFORD TILES

L e | EXIST.
- | Vo TR e | MANAGERS
~— C PASTER—=—o§ P — ' RDUSE

PVA PANTED AR e : :
F==%.3 COATS MIN. B | e | i
] ,

I A LENCO W.FRAME L] f k. EE Sy W g
e : | oX

1

llL_'_—-iL .2 ....__.i

TRt =M. SIL R

NEW ' | NEW

!

|

{ .

: ,Q‘ AEMTECR R R = - ..--_& _15_ _______ e
|

|

|

1

NORI DEIIEVATTON

gt 4l e CSITR PLAN

R ' SCALE ¥ N\

e pry o e Sl . Y BOUNORY / FENCE
R P T N | teed

ISSE&




PLOT A/ L37377a

\'\
] BOUNDRY / FENCE

9 N/ SFE i
-
 geracne 21.50
f - _‘r
I PARKING | '
e
!
|
PARKING \
" i
2 - Jl
[ EXIST. EXIST. f
| MANAGERS SERV. !
ROUSE HOUSE §
| M
. A o O : L
= l ‘I

RN

‘I‘ ; SR R LT Z_+__._
BOUNDRY/ FENGE & |
\1

1/AlL31377a

NORTH

N 0 T £ S

TWO ARBRICKS OVER EACH WINDOW.
ST AND SF 70 LUDC STANDARD:
ALL WINDOWS WITH BURGLER BARS

PROJE CT
EXTENTION TO EXIST. GUESTHOUSE = ON
S/D A/430F 377a OFF 1BEX HILL
KABULON GA.

CLLE NT
GOSSNER MISSION
s e R

BERND WEBER ARCHITE CT
P.O.BOX 30303 TEL 250 620
L Vi S ALK L -

(AN

¥ o100,

§.11.8%

WE .




Srolite fruscpr s gy
Walema » e Gwentn Pkt flasa

Jm:’i“g:gﬁ!‘ S AD-JQ/Q
/ e.an /df)/l Qd

_LA&#JQ{ L.L&//J

Ve Mma,,/, (/,,a&?k 2E) m

M, W YeCherccad petd

d%«/aﬁum /,'_

0

—,éeﬁﬂé WQM a ey ;,,‘ ]
257 Q{_Mﬁ_ WQJ@ Zé{ﬂz&/
Lirce. b ﬂ ﬁe_ &g CE &%Q/Q&A

d /‘!ﬂl’l l.-‘ - ' ' ' " ,/ ‘4‘.» bt A1 ‘.4’ 1’ AL"]

e

aSr LR A ‘ ) O KELH s &._ L F L AL 4 / 2T A7

[CoSel e f ovs o) Vo e Bonias efit




ﬁ/ﬂf?//ﬁ %2 4;2_%
| /’//Z/ f%é&a—/ 4.

y e %f}%(&%r}@# ‘:;Z 4_/1,?/

o4 Y/




; ) IS 1 (g8 4,
& Dear E/LAM&{ i

sy et wa onse f/ue Kove it
e i g of s Bt iy
S B igsartl AR A T OREL T8 Foe
aAl  don bl it
Jfer  Kod mprss,

froe o

Hei'le 2




I *‘\A«i ¥
e




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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November 7, 1984

030 - 85 10 21

Gossner Service Team

- Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe -
P.0. Box 50 162

Lusaka

To whom it may concern

Certificate

Herewith I testify that the Toyota Hildix Diesel 4x4 Pickup being
ordered by the Gossner Service Team, P.0. Box 50 162, Lusaka, from
Mobile Motors Zambia LTD, on the 3rd of April 1984 is a donation

of Gossner Mission, Berlin-Wwet, and being paid in full by Gossner
Mission, Berlin-West.

This vehicle is to be used for the implementation of the seeds-mul-
tiplication programme, female extension work and water programme of
the Gwembe South Development Project in Gwembe South. The Project
is a joint venture of the Government of the Republic of Zambia and

Gossner Mission under the authority of the Gememb District.

Sincerély yours,

L

Erhard Mische




GOSSNER MISSION Hand jerystr. 19/20
looo Berlin 41~
Tel. olo - 85 lo 21
November 7, 1984
Registered

Sietske Krisifoe
P.0. Box 50 162
Lusaka

Dear Sietske,

thanks a lot for your phoning. Enclosed you find the certificate of donation
on the 4x4 pickup hoping that it will serve your purpose. The required infor-

mation about the luggage for Wittern/Heinelt hopefully you will have received
already from the WEM via Telex-CCZ.

Best greetings

Erhard Mische
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GOSSNER MISSION 1 Berlin 41

BERLIN HandjerystraBe 19-20

Fernsprecher, 03118513061 - 8516933
Postscheckkonto: Berlin West 52050 - 100

Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, Kto.

Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe
0407480700

Liaison Office

P.0. Box 50162

Lusaka / Zambia

2 B S i B o October 17, 1984

Dear Sietske,

Thank you very much for your phone call and particularly for your kind assistance
to the CCZ-group. We have had a good fellowship together here, although it had
been a quite strenous time for me who had to travel with them during the 5 weeks
of their staying here.

I am sorry that you didn't receive the last letter of September 5, 1984 and a
copy of the latest letter to the Team.
Both you will find enclosed.

In addition to that:

- 2 copies of the minutes of the latest meeting of our Zambia-Committee.-
We have extended job description for both, Mr. and Mrs. Wittern to be more
flexible if necessary, i.e. the dry-land farming extension programme.

A copy of a letter from Japan. You may remember that Hans-Martin Fischer has
ordered that twine-making machine for the sisal programme which never has been
used successfully for various reasons. May be you want to answer the letter
please do it or one of the Team. 1 shall contact Eva on it as well.

- A copy of my answer to Mr. Hossain. At the moment we still want to wait until
we are certain what is happening with Buleya Malima, who is financing the re-
construction of the Orchard etc. Despite the offical letter of the DES of
Cwembe we would like to know the relationship between the former Government
part of the Scheme which seem to be taken over by the District and the part
which is being used by the farmers and we want to know the responsibilities.
Please, keep us informed.

A new subscription form for the National Mirror. Please, take to the
Multimedia Zambia and pay the rate if necessary.
- A new work-permit application for Mrs. Gréhn-Wittern which I enclose again.
- We hope that the container will be shipped at the end of this month.
Hans-Martin Fischer will be working for the Lutheran World Service in Uganda.

He and his family are leaving Germany at the end of this moth. So he is back
home again (see his letter).

Good news to hear about the new financial contribution of the GRZ and the new
legal status of GSDP.

Many greetings from our side,
Shalom

-/1;60 q'
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E. Mische

Liaison Office
Sietzke Krigifoe
P,0., Box 50162
Lusaka

Zambia

5.9. 1984

Dear Sietzke:

Because of the long delay of the release of the work permits it might
become useful to let the newcomers of the Team enter Zambia with a

visa., Attached you find the application-forms and 2 photos each.

Please, try your best best,

Wittern have planed to fly around the middle of October. Mr. Heinelt wants
to fly as soon as pissible.

2. Mr, Heinelt wants to participate in the language course on Chitonga.,

3« Mrs. Wittern will take over the seeds-multiplication programme. She
surely needs a work permit as well.

4. Mr., Martin Sampa from Zambia who studies at Berlin University
agriculture will visit Zambia on the 19th of September. He wants to

go to the Valley because he plans to write y paper on the

influence of irrigation farming on the economy of subsistence farmers.

We had discussed this point in July without a final conclusion. Now he

is on the way to come to Zambia. Please, inform the Team and giv e him some
_help and assistance.

5. Please, inform WEM about the No. of the starter motor of the Benz 911.
Telex No. WEM,Mittelweg 143,2000 Hamburg 13, Q##t2kt 214504 ewemi,
Mr. Szimber.

6., Klaus has sent us ¢ new list of tools and machineries for a new
Siatwinda workshop to be bought here. Some of them need electric power.
How are they going to manage that? Please, tell them to give us more
details.

7+ The new Team-members want the News Week magazine.

Many greetings and well-wishes
hoping that Isaak gets his new work soon.

Shalom




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

Sinazeze.
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Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50182,
Lusaka.

Your ref;

OLH‘ I‘L.‘f.j Ddtt?.a-.‘1984

Barclays Bank Ltd.,
Longacres Iranch,
Lusaka.

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your note, informings me that a £1£ft certificate
is needed for the no fund involved inmportlicence for
15 1ifejackets.

I would like to draw yourattention to the following:

According to the zgreencnt for Techniical Co-~operation
between the Governmment ¢f the Republic of Zambia and tho
Gosgnex IMlission in kest-lJerlin, wut-Germany, page 5, annex
IX, the CGogssner Mission, through the Gossner Service Tean

i sllowed to import goods for purposes connected with

the agreenent, exempted from import restrictions as well as
from customs duties. For the last we got allready a rebate fm
form as atiached to the application.

The Covernmnmt of Vest-Germany presenteéd the Gossner Service
Team with three boats in order to assist the Governmnet of the
Republic of Zambia with the famine relief programmes in

far away areas along Lake Kariba in the Gwembe Valley,

not able to be reached by road espccially during the rainy
sedison, like Xafwanmbila and Chiyabi, For safety reasons

we need the 15 life jackets (5/boat).

The lifelackets have been ordered in Harare and have been
paid allready since April 19584 and are walting for collection
Lrom Kariba,

The Gossner Mission does not see the purchase as a gift, but
as their obligation to the above mentlioned agreement, to
assist the Governumnt in difficult times of Famine,

With former imports we allways followed the same procedures ad
were never requested for gift certilicates.

I would appreci ‘e it wery much if you could approve the
importlicence on ‘s of the above explanation.

Yours faithfully,




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze, P.O. Box 50162,
L eSx 1984

Bank of Zambia wvia
Barclays Ban Ltd.p
Longacres Hranch,

-

<LUBaKa

Dear Sirx,

Thank you very much for your note, informing me that a gift
cexrtificate iz needed for the ro fund involved importlicenca
for 350 PVC pipes,

I would like to draw your attermtion to the following:

Accoxding to the agreement for Technical Co=gparation

between the Government of il:e Republic of Zambia ard the
Gossner Mission in WesteBeorlin, kegteCermany, page 5, annex II,
the Gossner liesion, through the Gossner Service Team is allowed
to import scods for purposcs connected with the agreement,
exempted from Import restrictious as well as from customs dties
For the last we got allready a redbate form, as attached to
application. -

Since 1970 the Gossner Mission was involved in the Gwembe
Valley end acsitod the GRZ with the development of the Siatwnda
Irvigetion scheme, Since 1938 the scheme was noinly run by e
farmers, with only one CGoscner edvisor and it was
very well., Pue to the little rainfzll all over kestern and
Southern Zambia dvring the last three years, Leke Fariba
withdrew more than 11/2 {(one and a hal?) km and the main
source of the water for the irrigation scheme couléd not be
reached any rore., ihe Gossner Misslion saw it as her ebligatimn
towards her involvement since 14 years to aseist the farmers
in purchasing the pipes and a new pump to enable them to
make the project workable again. The pump was inported in
February thls year without any problans following the normal
ocedures for no fund involved imporilicences,
<he pipes were ordered im larare in Arpril this yeaxr and have
been pald by the Gossner Mission in iraot-Gormany. They are
waiting foxr the message that all papers are ready, to be
transported to Zsnbia,

We would appreciate it very much if ithis application could
be approved sn basis of the above explanation.

Yours faithfully,




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, AN =prl Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. =N P.O. Box 50162,
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COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, B Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. ' P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

Your ref: Biis 5. june
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P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze, P.O. Box 50162,
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i allready, in case the car is newly bought, it uld
uropean make. In principle they still want the MPC %0
he 1st of July.

I send a copy of this letter to Izaak, who is at present in Holland
T

think he WiTT get in contact with you when he gets it.
tel.

of couple L1tuomn~grﬁhn and Heinelt

H4
18
address in igs Vliiegersplein 1, 2141 VC Vijfhuizen

(H'meer),

ovV“e”“i%s are an o processed through MAWD. I have no

ke, I wrote MAWD about the matter,
s no reaction on the letier of the DES
write to NCDP, with =
see &a copy, even not after repeated rea“o't and

in
Gwembe,

answer

was send to my postbox. I would strongly deﬂop rci to

send them before the workpermits are approved,

face the same problems with clearing luggage,

Waltraut and the new ones don't have a little &

by her crying the immigpations officer's wesk point.
Please if'yﬂu send them, could they be comiz ﬁw@’ﬁrﬁh1w

before 15th of Au 1t or after 10th of September. As I wrote

first 1 etter of thig year we would like to go an leave
1 during that *\M‘: od, since this fits best with the

io

r*r‘hr}cﬂ.
I think for them it is much easier to have somebody

. to collect them, help them to find their way around
introduce them to varbus peonle.
introduction cburse: I have taken un contacts with the
slunteers, who are thinking of. running a Tonga course in
Lf of ﬁﬂthprr. Itis only three wovk:
”7 iets and I fix short. So I am find
in Monze have To '*-, in that field.
DVS h ki gricultural project in Gwembe North,
t of interest ﬁo Witterns. They would be welcome tF
may be they could travel to an ﬂ~¥i0u7+ur¢1 project fr
of the IRDP's or from UCZ, who started resently a new
Kaputa. Also g vigit to Mindolo of a few days could be
lue to the in-country trazining.
Wov Mr, Heinelt it could be of wvslue to look around in
71nﬂﬂ Uhﬁrmﬂfﬂﬂ scheme, The pronucflOH of cement sisal
be very 1nf£“e:+igb, since this is a2 muech cheaper
vqorﬂnr then asbestos and iron. I am also trying to ge

!

the Duteh volunteers in one of their
him it would be good to see Mindolo and
course, Anyway, wher u come in July, I

more details about the possibilities and together witl

teammembers we maght be gble to make a programme,

Together with the generasl provisions paper of the
copy of the project proposal from CUSO., Please tak
letter to Klmus that it is & draft proposal, und
i open for review, alteration and improvement,

4e I had a meeting with Mr,.Tietz from WEM,Hamburg, Hp
i

when hP vigited Zambia. He told me you haﬂ ordered a
and he wanted +to know which make would be the best. I told
hat ovhefnrr is the most common make in Zambiag. They are
“P“ﬂ1ieJ in the Governmment workshop, snd there is also
1 workshop, which seems well eguiped

him if you also ordered two typewriters, like we t21

"
|

gbout in the Marchmeetings, but he didnot know about it.
agked him with any future consignments to make sure that
e chagsis and engine numbers from csrs or pumps and the
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Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe

Liaison Officer

P.O. Box RW 50162

Lusaka / Z amb i a May 30, 1984

Dear Sietske,

Best greetings from here hoping that your people are olk. Now I want to inform
you briefly about our schedule:

1. Mr., Mrs., Grothaus and I will arrive on the 9th of July, Mr. Lindau on the
13th of July.
My proposal: If possible I would like to use the first days in order to meet
with the group of the CCZ which is visiting (hopefully) Germany in September
on the loth or 11th in Lusaka for a preparation seminar.

. Inmediately afterwards we leave for the Valley and make the boat-trip to
Kafambila because Mr. Kindau doesn't feel much happy about the idea to risk
his life and health in one of those small egg-shells on the moving Lake Kariba.
Mr. Lindau will join us after his arrival for the joint programme.

2.Today, Harald Lehmann has called me. He had jast received letters from the
CCZ and Waltraut. We have consented on the following schedule of his group
in Zambia if you think it can be managed:
They will arrive on the 3oth of June. They take our car. On the 2nd of July
they go to the Valley and Choma until the 11th of July. We use the train
for Choma on the 1ith of July and take over our Tovota from the graup and
continue our tomr to the Valley. The group will return bv train to Lusaka
and continue its programme with the CCZ, Harald Lehmann asked me whether the
CCZ has talked with you about accomodation. Does the group sleep in our guest-
house? And the matter of Food still seems to be unsolved. I would be thankful
if you look into this matter.

3. A last point: A Mr. Conrad Inamutira from Namibia will be flown out by West-
Berlin police from West-Berlin to Lusaka on the 5th or 6th of June. He has the
. status »f a UNHCR refugee and hopefully being taken care of in Lusaka by the
UNECR representative or the CCZ. He has studied medicine for SWAPO in Moskow
and has visited for various reasons West-Berlin last vear. After some time he has
been taken into custody by the West-Berlin authorities and is about to be deported
to Zambia. Because due to our strict laws on foreigners he has no right to live
here and he has no opportunity to return tc Moscow. Now he fears a little bit
SWAPO in Lusaka.
As you know we are involved in the fate of the refucees and asylum seekers in
West-Berlin. I would be very thankful if you can find out whether he has arrived
and is save or not. Please, let us know about it.

Application-forms for work-permit (Heinelt and Wittern/GrS8hn) are attached. Both
are participating in a English course in Great Britain at the moment. Their pass-
port-details (point 4a-d) you will get soon.

Please find enclosed the visa-details of Mr. Grothaus and his wife, Mr. Lindau and
me.

Best gpsetings and wishes,
Shalomyj

. f
Exhard/
£¢; Team

4




Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe
Liaison Office

P.0. Box RW 50162
Lusaka / Zambia

Dear Sietske,

back from holidays and some official meetings I want to greet you first hoping
that you are alright and things are going well in Lusaka and the Valley.
Now I want to give vou some informations:

T

Our VerwaltungsausschuB and Zambia-RusschuB have approved in general that
Izaak becomes employed by GM for the work of the EEC-coordinator if the EEC
is covering the total costs. Now we want to know how things have developed
in Zambia.

Walter Heinelt, the building endmneerm has been accepted. His departure after
preparation period will be the second half of Auqust. You will get the
application formulas for work permit soon.

Ingo Wittern and Ursula Gréhn are accepted as well on a family contract

(marriage in June). They are agriculturditengéneers).Departure same like

Heinelt.

Both committees felt their presence in the Valley essential for the con-

tinuation of the Project. A talk with Mr. Hossein by Dr. Grothaus and Mr. Lindau
was agreed to take place prior to any definate decision. I shall inform Mr. Hossein
properly.

The EEC has remitted the 3rd rate.

Before any arrangement with CUSO will be agreed upon the terms of agreement have
to be stated clearly. The members of the Zambian Committee (me included) have
serdous doubts that the proposal being outlined on fishery etg, is in line wf
what we are standing for. Stiff the matter of running costs will remain. Anyway
in July we want to discuss this matter with you and CUSO again,

Rev. Eckhard Schillzgen is visiting Zimbabwe with a Wcc-delegation in May. On

his way back from Harate to Luanda he will stop at Lusaka on the 21st of May

foo few hours arriving at 12.15 (at noon), departing at 17.45 (Harare, flight
No. RE 754). Now I would like to ask you to contact CCZ-people requesting them
to come to Lusaka airport to meet with him to discuss the future cooperation
between CCZ and GM-GDR. Schiilzgen will try to call vou from Harare hoping to fly
a day earlier to Lusaka. If that is the case you may be asked to settle his visa
matter.

Greetings to yourafamily
Erhard

Hans-Gerhard Gensch (EPD, Evengelischer Pressedienst) and his wife are about to
visit Zambia in the second half of May. They want to get in touch with you and the
Project. May be they want to sleep in the guesthouse, if posgible., Please, help
them if necessary. Klaus knows him well,

Attached you find the bank statements (1-3).

Thanks for your good will, shalom!




Deutsch

TSt Berlin

nnnnes

1124z blL42

1111ty bln

1124z blL42 d

1111ty bln

riobde

zczc 262 Laf709 cab1037
dpbe co zalLu 033
Lusaska 33/31 16 1530

Telegramm .

gossner mission
hand/erystrasse 19-20
1000 berlin uL w. germany
(vsw handjerystr bilni1))

i)
7]
(o
o
)
[1}]

L)
c
=

m
@

=
o

2
-
Q@

(@]

TSt Berdin

registration nr hiace aaf4192 cc2 informed telephone nr berlin
given they willL ring does east germany embassy arrange visum
schuelzgen ? sietske

@ -

Telegra

col 19-20 1000 aafl19?2 cc?2

N / /

Bundespost




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Imsaka, 22.2,1984.

L .y ¥
1

Gogsner Mission, Zambia Ausschuss,

Erhard Miesche,
Handjerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin 41, | Erleding
West-Germany, e

|

Dear Erhard,

Thank you for your letter d.dd 2.2.1984. My letter with all the papers
had just left the house, when this one wame, so I better answer you
quickly. Anyway there are lots of things to report.

First an answer to your letter:

re point 4: Trustees: The registered old trustees are

Clem Shmidt, has left the country

Izaak Krlslfoe, the only one still there

James UOgglethorpe, has left the country.

There should be no more than three.

I asked Violet and she agreed to become one of the new trustees.
And I think it would be a good idea to ask Ba Gray to become the
third one, I looked in the conditions and directions of the title
deeds and we might heed minutes or a letter from the mission to
apply for the registration of the new trustees.

Re point 5: You sound rather annoyed about the IRDP, But I don't

think you have to worry oo much, So far IRDP has only a co-ordinator who

is even a Gossner man., Of course IRDP has presented itself differently

compangd to our talks a year ago when we negotiated. At the other hand

I see that for us at present as an advantage to make our own policy

in the present diffitult situation. Gossner Mission should remain her

status as an NGO and as such, when necessary, assist the IRDP, e.g. the
- German government preferred to give the boats to a NGO, the Gossner

Mission, and the Gossner Mission assists IRDP and the GOVernmnet

in their famine relief programme with them,

Cuso only likes to assist Gossner Mission / VSP ahd not IRDP

If Gossner Mission than assists IRDP to implement some IRDP proposed

programmes is up to the Gossner Mission,

EEG Mr, Falkowski alse stated today, that he would not glve one ngwee

to IRDP, but he will help Gossner Mission/VSP with the microprojects.
So I see we can play a very important role, but differently from the
past,

Re point 7: You refer to the letter of Mrs. ODida Bo Mr. Mbuwe,

May be I was not explalnlmg enough. Some months ago the Canadians had

a plan to do some upgrading of roads in the Valleys This was stopped by
Mr., Mbewe for the reason that KFW would come in, The IRDP, Mr,Eklund
and Mr,Warren tried to meet the USAId to request their help for




Siatwinda consolidation, According to Mr, Warren we madfa good chance, but
Mr, Mbewe stopped negotiations, And this last one was govermment to
government, since the USAID does not give to NGO's and the IRDP

as government organidation felt itself responsible for Siatwinda

as a government project.

On top of this Gossner Mission was congratulated with the 14 miljon K
it had got from the German Governmqbt, and I think this was all

very confusing, special if I hear now that the KFW study is postponed
and that KFW might even not come in at all.

1 agree that our negotiations were on a different line with IRDP, but
they were with different people tham we have now in office, I met

Mr, Berch, the IRDP co~ordinator at time of negotiations, and he was
very sorry that things had worked out as it is. But that does not
help us. And asjlo the situation has changed. Devaluation becomes more
and more and finances are simply not there with the government.

The situation with CCZ is still not cleared but we Hope a decision
is made on 2-3-84, I'll try to find wut if they have now decided about
the points you are requesting,

Enclosed you find two report of meetings Klaus and I had during the.
last days, ome with Mr, Mbewe, concerning the cut off the budget,

one with Mr, Falkowski about micropgfjects. They speak for themself,

The talk with Mr, Mbewe was in so far cleryfying, that since in the
yellow book Gossners contributiom ig mill, they consider us as

a 100 % GRZ granted project. At the other hand he was contradicting him-
self because he said also that in the yellow book only the contributions
appear from Government to Government organisationms, so even if they
acknowledged our contribution, we still would not appeard

On his question :"What does the Agreement say?" I looked it up at home
again, and if one reads carefully, there is nowhere stated that they

are paying the project costs, even not in the old Agreement.

Gossner Mission and the Zambian Government are co-operating together,
and it is clearly stated that the Gossner Mission is doing this

with personel, but not how GRZ would do this, except of the KM allowance
and the Import free conditions.

This morning & had a talk with Mr, Zulu and Mr Mwansa of the NCDP,

about the same subject, They said they had drawn up a frame work and
according to this frame work GBSP had dropped off, They said, if

Gossner had contributed any project funds, not personel salaries,

but capital investements this should have been indicated via a
Supplemaentary Provisional Warrant SPW, so that this money could have
been accounted for ink =k the Government books. There would be no

danger that they would be allocated elsewhere, as long as the directions
where the money is meant for are clear. May be it was our mistake,

"not to pass the proper channels, I will try to find out how the procedure
iss They said, it still could be possible that in next years budget

GSDP get some funds allocated again, special if the comtribution of
Gossner is clear. :

The meeting with Mr, Falkowski was very pleasant. 1'll try to phone
you next week about the momney of the pipes, if Brussel is agreeing
with the change. Becawse Ilzaak has to go for Makeni to Harare, 80
we could combine the trip.

I think a EEc¢ Micro Project co-ordinator, being seconded by GM to
EEC, could be a nice chance for Gossner. We remember still the value
of having Albrecht Bruns in the Ministry. That was a similar type
of secondment, with the deéfference that A.Bruns was paid by Gossner
and this man will be paid through Gossner by EEC,

I met Mr.Chanda from Government accounts and he adviced me that- we
should take the matter uf GSDP finances up via Livingstone.- I'1ll put
_ ’t in the next staffmeeting which I hope to attend.




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P:O. Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

2 22,2.1984.,

I don't have to add much more to Klaus' reports.

Only my conclusion is that in the past we have faced difficult
situations and we have come out of them., Remember the session

in our livingroom in Nkandabwe about the question should we

break up or not in 1979.

I feel at present we have a similar situation again, at least

we have to consider our being here and we may have to decide to take
different routes than we did so far.

I see very much the need of having a Gossner Mission representative
coming out as soon as possible to assess the situation at the

spot and not just getting it from letters. To help us in taking
decisions because the final decision has to come from Berlin
anyway and to give us guidelines after experiencing the changed
situation how to continue,

The best would be if you, Grothaus and Lindau could come earlier,
may be the end of March, only the visa of the last two might

be a problem, Your visum I can have in one or two days since you
fiave a file., S if you send me your form as soon as possible

there will be no problem of you coming out around the middle of
March, if you would have the time, I know that Bhe other remaining
teammembers also would be in favour of somebody coming out

exlier,

If you would decide to come earlier alone, would it still be
possible to join Dr. Brothaus and Lindaw in July, because

it would be good to have discussions alltogether? Please think it
over which possibilities are there!

If you discuss with mr Lehman the matter of transport, please
keep in mind you might be in Zambia around the same time, and

of course Gossner Mission has priority in using the car, so thd
we don't have to disappoint them. Also the ham accommodation

has to be considered. CCZ hinted allready if we could accommodate
some in the guesthause, but of course only if it is free and not
being used by Team and GM members,

That was enough for today. Greetings to all.

Sietske./)

Judy le




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, kiR Te =g = "Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. FMN LT o maiO EBPR Y (kiR P.O. Box 50162,
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Gossner Mission, Zambia Ausschuss,
Erhard Mische,
Handjerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlinm 41,
West=-Germany.,

* Dear Erhard,
A whole heap of papers to send you, which need some explanation,

1. We found out in the Mimistry, that we are not getting any

money this year from the Ministry, I saw Mr, Mutello about it.

He had just seen it in the budgetbook and was very upset .

After him we saw Mr, Mwansa and Capt., Malumbe, They asked us

to write down the situation and Capt., Malumbe would *follow it up
and brengyit under the attention of Mr, Mbewe, Klaus wrote

the letter and we showed it to Mr,; Mutello who wrote an accompanying
letter, requesting the IRDP to give from their Sida funds the
needed K 50,000,-~- as the bare minimum on - which we can keep running,
I hope to hear of any results next week, e

Don't think we are the only project which is cut off thelist
completely. There are many others cut drastically or completely too,
I saw the NCDP about it. But nobody could answer the question why
they dropped a programme just like that after 14 years. .

A reason‘*could be that other IRDP's are 100 % financed from
outside funds and that they wish Gossner to do so as well.

It is advisable that Gossner Mission should discuss With GRZ

the situation in order to make dlear the role of both parties
according to their agreement, Because it is cle now that the Governm
ment is not able to pay for the programmes, allth®ough the project
has more civil servants working tha¥l before, So it seems the
capital investment and the recurrent funds are the problems,

23 Enclosed you find a report from CUSO, the Canadian Services
Overseas. They visited the project in January twice and they are very

. enthousiastic and prepared to finance some of our programmes,

| to send even some manpower and to come to a very close co-ocperation
with Gossner Mission, I read the report and to my opinmion there
are some nice opportunities the Gossner Mission could accepte.:
However, you in Berlin and the remaining team in March should
think about the keypositions in the project, which should stay
Gossner, otherwise we turn it better straight away into a -
Canadian project. Matters as financing Zambian non civil servants,
in case the Government does nat do it anymore, should really be
considered to be taken over by Gossner Missiom and not by CUSO,
Also the vehicle pool could be comsidered to keep in Gossner hands.

However, think about the proposal and giveus your opinion.




We from this side will soon sit together and give you our poim
88 vikew about it.

3e Mr, Warren brought me a report ¥rom Scudder and Colson, I
fotocopied it for your informatiom, because their are quite a
few interesting points brought forward,

4, I met Mr, Falkowskli of EEC, From the Valley came the request
if some of the remaining money of the EEC (75.,000K) could be
fpend on pipes and other materials, which most probably will be
purchased in Zimbabwe, He told me that he could not decide about
this, but the requ est should be made to Brussles . So could
you take this up for us, If we get the 0,K, for that, it might
be possible to gét the old part of Siatwinda working again.

5¢ The pump of Henkelhausen for Siatwinda .has arrived. The rebate
form is out but the importlicénce is still pending, I am® every
day there in the hope they get so fedup with me dnd give it to me
without more delays.

5 The bdats, donated by the German Government, wére officially

handed over, The Ambassador came personally to #e this and he

was very impressed by the work the Gossner Mission is doing,

and very moved by the terrible situation because of the draught

He was also impressed by the speehof the districy Governor

who talked about "our mission" and he had the feeling that the
" Mission is well accepted in‘the community,

Enclosed you find a copy of the document in which it is stated

that the boats are donated to the Gossner Mission, This was

riecessary, otherwise there wére problems to keep them in the ares

The local governmnet wanted allready to take them under their

management,

6. In the papers you send me, of which I send the copies to the
Valley, I read that you and fwo members of the Zambia Ausschuss
are coming in summer, Please send the visumapplication frpms

in time., 1 enclose three and will make photocopies ‘when Jou send
them back. ; -

Te dust for your informatiom, Izaak and I did not gd on holidaysin
December '83, But we hope to come to Edrope with the whole

familyp from middle of august till middle of September, So that .
mohith I would like to take my leave.

So this was all, Let us know your answers on above mentioned prol ems,

Juhls

Sletske,

Greetings to everybody ,

c.,¢c Teamfile,

Enclosed documents.

1. Embassy documnet,

24 letter of Mr, Mukello

3¢ Letter to Mr., Malumbe

4, Cuso report '

5+ Scudder. report

6, pile of old minmutes and records.,
7! 3 visa application forms.,

8 capital estimates for 1984 for Siatwinda ( see red lines in
connection of my EEC paragraph)




GOSSNER MISSION Handjerystr. 19/20
looco Berlin 41
Tel., o030 - 85 lo 21

30.1.1984

Liaison Office
Sietske Krisifoe
P.0. Box RW 50 162
Lusaka

ZAMBIA

Liebe Sietskel

Belliegend Ubersenden wir Euch die letzten Protokolle der Zambia-Siékmng und
das Positionspapier. Geben doch bitte je zwei Exempaddre ans Team weiter.

Herzliche Griile von allen Gossners
im Auftrag




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

26411984

Erhard Mische,
Handjerystrasse 19=20,
1000 Berlin 41,
West=Germany,

Dear Erhard,

Enclosed a copy of the letter I send to Henkelhausen.

I hope you received the telex I send via the Berlimer Nission,
and that you could understand the message.

I need a bank statement of an additiomal amount of DM8286,~--
to show that you prepaid the freight from Germany to Lusaka
also in foreigh currency, This did not appear on the previous
statement you send to me,

I heard from Peter that he ordered the same pump., Please could

you try to send me as soom as they are available the engine and
chassis numbers and the statement of the bank including pumchasing
price of the machine and freight, to avoid that matters take so
long againy

Greetiﬁgﬁ,/
-\!M[ 2
Sietske,




Sietzke Krisifoe
P.0. Box 50162
Lusaka

Zambia January 26,1984

Dear Sietzke:

Today we received your telegramme. What a mess. Anyway enclosed you
get the additional statement of the bank hoping that it will help you.
The WEM(Wirtschaftsstelle der Evangelischen Missionsgesellschaften),
Hamburg, has taken over charge for the transport of the pump unit.Mr.
Decker who is responsible for it tadld me today on the phone that they
will ship it by plane on monday,30th of January with AMI.AMI has

a representative in Lusaka: AMI-Zambia,Ld#d,Lusaka,P.0.Box CH 94,
Phone 27 12 99 or 27 14 07. Please contact a Mr. P, Kotschoubey.
Air-freight is more expensive than by ship. We shall pay the costs
for the freight next week. Right after remittance we shall send you a
bank statement again. But you may try first with the statement over
8286,-~ DM, Good luck.

WEM will handle the second pump unit for Buleya. Let's hope that
is goes faster.

During the next days I'll write you on seversl points which have been
discussed here during our meetings. Last weekend I was responsible
for a Hearing on the situation of asylum seekers in Berlin. The
organisation und preparation took most of my time during the last
weeks.

Mr. Hecker,Karlsruhe, will be our new director.

Best greetings and wishes
S}.;;_a,la_m i
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E. Mische

MI’E-
Sietzke Krisifoe

¥ L
-~ Liaison Office = February 2, 198
P.Ot Box 50 162
Lusaka
Zambia

Dear Sietzke,

many thanks for your last letter of the 16th of January 1984 and the
various papers. Because I am leaving for 10 days on monday I want
to answer rightaway.

1. First, please forward the various letter to the Team and the
Team-members according to our new arrangement of handling the
corrsepondence.

2. Thank you very much for the informatimn about the CCZ. In May, the
latest date for us, we have to apply for funds for the tickets for the
pastors. In the next days I shall write a letter to the CCZ.

3¢ It is not our intention to register Gossner Mission in Zambia. A similar
discussion had come up within the Team in the middle of the 70ies. You
surely will remember it and the outcome.

4., I agree with you that we ask Violet Bredt to become a Trustee for the
Lusaka house. Would you do it kindly for us, otherwise I can write her.

I think th t Ba Gray is the third Trustee. Rev. Chisanga has come to my

mind as well, How is it with Steve Mulenga, is he still a Trustee?

5. We want to make quite clear that Gossner Mission is not IRDP and thst
we have no intention to become an IRDP and we are not planning to

compare outselves with IRDP,

For various reasons we have accepted to work within the IRDP=structure

in the Gwembe-~South, I am realizing more and more the negatvie effects

of that decision. Therefore we all have to maintain our own position

of real coopertaion on the one hand and of the low-cost project approach

on the other hand.

6. I agree to make with Mr, Lehmann an arrangement on transport for his
group. I am going to discuss this matter with him here in Germany.

7« Mr. Grothaus,Mr. Lindau and I are planning to come to Zambia around
the 10th of July.

7. Refering to the letter of Mr., Odida to Mr. Mbewe I was alittle bit
surprised to read the sentence that GM "experiences difficulties
in raising project funds from their usual sources".
I do'nt know who has informed xx him about this. As a matter of fact the
Zambian Government has changed its policy f cooperation almost
completely. It has never been our intention to take over all expenses
for the project works, salaries,stationary etc.. If this conviction
exists and is widely spread in the Ministry that Gossner Mission has
become IRDP and therefore is responsible as major financial resource
for the money and fund raising we should clarify this misunderstanding
which is a serious mistake. Du ing our negotiations on our entering the
IRDP-structure just the opposite has becn said from the side of the
Ministry.




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. _ P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

16616119845

To Goassner Mission,
Mr, Erhard Mische,
Handjerystrasse 19-20,
§000 Berlin 41,
West=Germany,.

Dear Erhard,

Your last letter of last year I did not answer yet, You askel
me to send you more information about the difficulties CCZ is
facing at present, and what this means to the visits of the
group of pastors to Germany and the group of teachers with
Mr, Lehman from Germany to Zambia. To start with this matter
the group ef pastors is nominated, so may be you got in the
mean time allready the information who are actually coming.
Also the group of teachers is expected here., I don't know if
they get an official invitation allready, but Mr, Nkonga told
me that they are expecting them., They will have a meeting
soon to make the programme for this visit. He told me also
that the CCZ is not in the positiom to provide the group wih
transport, As we said in May last year, in Lusaka and for a vidit
to the Gwembe Valley they could rent the Gossner Mission Car
a ﬁﬂﬁ/km + driver., To places like Livingstone and Kitwe they
could use the train or the coach and there the CCZ Teachers
Training college and Mindole can help them out with the transport.
I remember that the group of pastors did not regret too much
that they had to make use of local transport sometimes. They
felt they had seen more of zambian life than when they would
have been travelling always by their own transoprt,

Regarding the existance of CCZ, I told Mr, Nkonga that GM had
heard rumours in Germany about the difficulties, He did not
ignore them, He si&id there are big changes, plenty people are
going but from now to June-July is still a long time, we hope
to have overcome the problems by then.

From Violet Bredt I heard that the deputy secrs has left for
studies overseas, the gen. secr. is officially sagkeé& by the
executive committe, but there is still a lot of confusion
there and the waiting is for State House to make a final
decision,

Please advise the GM East-Berlin not to undertake anything
until the whole matter is settled. Any application to dend
out consultants would complicate matters a% present only more,
I'1l keep you informed when things have cleardd.

Also UCZ has undergone some changes. Rev, Musunsa has retired
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GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.Q. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

16411619844

By reading over my letter I have to make some more remarks
about the trustees, so I have to start a new sheet,.

Izaak is the only still existing tustee. Mr. Oggleth#rpe
has left, May I suggest to ask F#eder or Violet to take his
place, If you agree to this let me know.

Sorry for the back of the first paper. I was confused with
turning the carbon paper.

Greetings, and remember if you send out any new Teammembers
that an application has to pass NCDP and that the request for
a workpermit takes time,

Greetings to everybody in the office,

oo

CelCel Team file

documents encloged: letter of Mmg Odida
i@ Letter of Dutch Aid to ICCO
¢ 5 Years planning budget for the GRZ
invitation to 2nd Committe meeting Buleya Malimay,




Gossner Service Team
Liagson Office
-~ Sietzke Krisifoe -
P.0. Box 5/162

Lusaka December 13,1983

Dear Sietzke:

Indeed th phone seems not to be operating so I will answer your Telegramme
by this way.

If I understand you correctly you are refering to the pump unit which we
have ordered from "Arthur Henkelhausen,Kr-=feld, which is intended for
Siatwinda and which is still stored in Krefeld hoping for some progress

in Lusaka.

Enclosed you find the bank certificate about the transfer.

The engine No is : 6534015

Chassis No of pump: 2.880,687

Sorry for the additional delay. If you have more questions please contact
Henkelmann directly. Good luck.

Please, inform Peter that we have received from Dortmund 36.000,-- DM
for a h-piston diesek engine plus centrifugal pump. If he want to order
this unit from an Euro€an company he should let us know because we want to
settle this business with the WEM(Wirtschaftstelle des Evangelischen
Missionswerks) Hamburg, or he contacty it rightaway. The address is:

WEM

Mittelweg 143

D-2000 Hamburg 13

Western-Germany

¢/o Mr. Thies

Tel. 040/4158-( 257 or 254 )

Telex /2 14 504 ewemi

We get some price reduction from WEM so it might be possible that there are
still some money left for the linements of the channels.

Best greqtings from Bernd Krause and Eckkehard Schiilzen whom we have met
last year, You may remember that they wnat to start a joint venture with
the CCZ in the Northern Province. They nged urgently an official invitation
from the CCZ for two experts doing the fisibility study. Do you think that
the CCZ is still in the position to autorize a letter like that?

Please, let us know how %he situation of the CCZ looks and whether ik is
still a partner you can ceckon with.

I hope that Linda and Harald could stay at our Guest-house.

L
Today we had a visitﬁof the European auditing office, Luxembourg, checking
ou, books concerning our EEC application. I suppose they have been
salsfied that ou books have be'n in order and that the EEC money has been
properly transfered. However they requested that our anual settlement of
accounts are done according to and in the line of our application. And
they have missed some vouchers from Zambia. Anyway they have accepted my
explanations. I would appréciate to hear from your side any report on the
actual visit of the EEC people in the Valley.

Many greetings and wishes from house to house and family to family
In Christ and Shalom

b

/{ e
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Sietzke Krisifoe
P.0. Box 50162
Lusaka

Zanmbia
December 5,1983

Dear Sietzke:

Back from India I want to send you my best greetings %ain hoping that
you are alright and that particularly Isaak is substantially recovering
from his illness. Please, communicate my cordial wishes and greetings
to him and to you four beloved growns ups.

My tour to India has been quite impressive, It is a different setting there
although there are some resemblances und smilarities. Most of the

. Gossner-Christians are tribal people pelonging to subsistance-agriculture
and mentality. But it was guite interesting for me tc observe how they
have developed irrigation farming with simple well-systems.

During my visit I had the chance to visit one agricultural project of an
ecumenical Institue called Vicas Maitri. Their approach is just what we
have been struggling for over the years: grass-root-oriented, with little
input, improvement of the existing structures and method¢s, using of
natural manure and the local seeds which they try to proceed and to
develop. They have started as we did at the early xEm seventies with dams,
Hybrid-seeds and fertélzer etec., after some successful years they fails
for similar reasons which have become some burdens for ue too, particularly
farmers became unwilling to use the new techniques and means for financial
reasons. 1t became too expensive for them. Therefore I get more and more
doubts that we are well advised to pour into the Gwembe Region more and
more money, machineries ect. hopéng that it will develop self dynamics.

My idea is to invite® two or three of the Valley to India that they stay
for three or four months in one of the Cntres of Vicas Maitri and learn
certain simple things from them.Surely they can not adopt it and just transfé
. it Yo Zambiaj; however, they can perhapks learn the approach and get an
ides how subsistance farmers can be enabled to improve their own situation.
Please, think of it whether I should promote the idea or not.
Se¢ond point would be that we try to establish a new partnership-programme
between the UCZ and the Gossner Church. I hear  from the Gossner Christians
that they are interested to get to know the African Christian life. Maybe
we¢ canm convince the UCZ-people to learn something from India. CGossner
Mission womld be willing to cover the travelling costs.

Aro8nd the 19th of December Harald and Linda Hammerschmidt are coming to
Zambia with their little child. Is't possible that they live for some days
in our guest-house? They want to visit her relatives in Chipata, therefore
ithey will spend only few days in Lusaka. I would be very thankful if you
‘can make it possible.

|‘Hans=-J8rg Lutzeger,Stuttgart, who has planned to visit Zambia some months

. ago, ist now pddnning to come to Zambia on the 2nd of January 1984%. He plans
to stay one week in Lusaka and afterwards to travel to the Valley where

. he wants to stay for 4 months.He has corresonded already with Klaus Schéfer.
I hope he ¢ n stay in the guest house as well.

/

Last peoint. Harald Lehmann is urgently looking for transport when he comes
to Zambia with his Teachers' group being invted by the CCZ., I heart that
the CCZ is bancrupt. How things are going? Can they still be addressed?

Do you think we can make some arrangements with our betroubled Toyota for
Harald Lehmann? Later I shall come back to this matter.

Christmasr?qd a good new year personal”y and hopefully
£ N =



Mra. Sietske Krisifoe

Liaison Officer

P.0. Box RW 50162

Tasaka / Zambia November 15, 1283

Daar Sietske,

Enclosed vou will find copies of the Deutz-pump-machine for
GST.which is ready for dispatch by sea-mail.on December 5, 1983
or (next oassibiiitv! on December 12, 1983,

Put before the Firm Henkelhausen in Krefeld, West-Germany, can
start the process of dispatching the pump they need urgently some
certificates from vou as there are:

1) certificate that the pump can be imported free of duty,
2) import-licence
3) to which port the pump shall be shipped.

If you need some more details please contact Mr. Ruelke, Fa.

Hankelhausen, HafenstrafBe 51, 4150 Krefeld-Linn, Tel. 02151/574106,
Telex: 853 608 henkl 4, directly.

My, Migche has been still in India and I do net know whg heagﬁiédEd
not to ask the "Wirtschaftsstelle" of FEvangelisches Mission”To
assistance in this case as we did always before. The "Wirtschafts-
etelle” has managed the whole import-business for us in the past
and now it is up to you to get all important papers.

Best greetings from all collegues in Berlin (today we have the first
snow in the cityv. It loocks very beautiful, but traffic breakk down) .

Yours,

Gaby Lischewsky




Mrs,8.Krisifoe
P.0.Box RW So0162

Lusaka
Zambia 10.11.1983

Dear Bietske,

Erhard is still in India, therefore I have the pleasure to write
you a letter after so many years. Mwapona buti? I hope that you
are well in the Krisifoe family, although I have heard that I/saac

has some health trouble.
Slowly, slowly I reach the age where I should like to visit Zambia
once more. It now looks like a place of my youth.

Do you remember the team of Dr. Brandt, from DIE (Deutsches Institut
filr Entwicklung) in Berlin? They were 4 people and eame in 1971,

ong of them, Dr. Peter P, Waller, returned once more in 1972 in
srder to sum up the data for the report, whiech thevy submitted

about development of the Gwembe Valley. That report should be in

the Nkan@allwe files. Thery propozed to grow Guar, if vou remember...

That Peter Waller is now travelling on duty to Namibia and to
Zimbabwe, He will stay in Harare. From there he would like to pay

a2 short visit of one day to the Gwambe Valley in order to see, or

to hear from the Gossner people there, what has happened in the last
1o years. He is not yet sure, whether he e¢an spare the time for that
visit, but if, then he will be in Nkandabwe on 4. or 5. December.

I should be very thankful, if you could communicate this informa-
tion to Nkandabwe. Somebody will visit Lusaka before then, I am
sure, or you can talk on radio to them. I do not know why I
addressed this letter to you, and not to the Gossner Servide Team
directly, perhaps because I know you better and longer. Sorry!
Perhaps, because you are the only ones, who remember Peter Waller.
Anyway, I hope that he is welcome in Nkandabwe, should he manage
to turn up there.

Best wishes to the Krisifoe family and to all Gossner people in
the eountry,

cordial preetings,

yours,

U




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe

Liaison Office

P.0O. Box RW So0162

Tusaka / Zambia October 24, 1983

Dear Sietske,

Hoping that thinks are going wn and you and vour famdly are well. We have
thought of TIsaak during the last months quite often and we pray that he
will have received substantial relief from his breathing problems. I quess
he is already back in Lusaka with all of you. So I shall write him later on
personally,

This time I would like to ask you to pass the following information to Hans
Fuchs as soon as possible on the EEC money which is still available for
project work. I have tried to call you but unsuccessfully. So this seems

to be the fastest way, for I got a letter request from Hans today. Please,
tell him that I will anseemr his letter later.

There are stell DM 37.000,-= to bBe spent by the Project for various
activities, which the Team ought to use this year.

We have said that DM 19c.000,-- could be spent this year in Zambia.

From that amount the following money has been transferred and paid
already:

Consumer Coop pick up DM 24 ,000,--
local charge (?) still open

Malima (out of DM 2o0.000,--) DM 5.c000,--
M 15.000,-- have
been attributed to
the 1982-budget)

KM-Allowances DM 30.000,--

Cheque over DM 45.000,--
log.ooo,——

Pump~-Aggregate for Siatwiinda 32.300,-~
included transport

KM-Allowances (calculated) DM 16.700,--

T o TA I DM 153.000,~-~

Rest to be used DM 37.000,--

Many warm greetings and wishes
Shalom

S

Erhard



GCOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,

Sinazeze, ﬂ P.O. Box 50162,
o " ___Lusaka.
4

insaka, 19%h Octobexr 1983,

Yo Mwregiese Laterprises
PJ0,Bex 22298,

Litva,

Zombin.

S550e Nt Sadun Nottane
Dear Gir,

Thank you vory such for your guetatien fer 5 fibreglass
Super Sananaboats and 3 Sritish Sesgull ¢utbeard enginmes
dole 5e10.1983,

The Georman Hmbassy and the liaison effice of the Ceosumer
vissien have decided that your guetation was the mest
faveourable ono, opeciail regardiag the liamlited tinmo therve
is in view of the emergency situatien regarding feed
supply iz the Gweambe Valloy.

Hereby I weuld like to order

Senly Fibregless Super Danumabouts (measurements accerding
gquetatien)

5 suly Dritish Seagull outboard emgimes (acos quetatien)

% hardwesd duckboords

moot nececcary spares, for the emgines,

The whale order shouid not excoed the amouat of K 27194y~

iooking ferward te the arvival eof the boats in the
Gwombe Valley, 1 remain,

Yours falthfully,
A fpee+ S




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, ° Liaison Office,
Sinazeze, vy - P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

To Mr. E.Mische,
Gossner Mission,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20
1000 Berlin 2% 41.
West Germnay.

Dear Erhard,

Thenk you for your phonecall of last night. It is very
strange that it is so @ifficult to reach me. From this
side it isg very often difficult to get through to exchange
but when I have them, the problem is over. Anyway, the
best time to, phone me is the evening, since I zm often
away during the day.

Now an answer to your questionsoﬁhthe telephone§

le The situation between the o0ld team and Klsus Schifer.

It is very bad. Communication on working level is nil, anéd
even on personal/ social level it is very poor with some
members. I am living too far away to get a proper picture,
But as far as I can seefrom stories I hear fromboth sides,
.1t is a very complicated matter, which is to0 my understanding
influencing the work. And this is:a pity since the Zambian
people should . not suffer under our guarrelss I don't see

a real way oéut of this deadlock, I agree with Jan van Vliiet's
letter, where he says, where two are fighting, two are to blame,
80 don't judge too one sided.

o Chiyabi. Mr, Quasim is.still writing letters: Pirst
confidential letterto the DES with a copy to me, of which
informed peter. He told me he talked with Mr: Quasim znd

with Mr, Manyaninag snd the matfer is §§% settled. But after
this NMr. Quasim still wrote a letter® About rice sced taken
o . = ~ o - N R- o .

from the trials of Mochipapa. IMSend a kmk copy of this
letter to the team, so they can sort out the matter.

3+ The cheque of DM 35.,000,~~ I gave to Hans.
S0 that were gll your questions answered.

Now some news from this side. >

1le I was asked by the projeet to cheque on the third quater
of the money allocated by GRZ to the GSDP. No momey is
released this quarter and they fear there will be no money
any more this term, may be even not any more this year.




Another information I just got this week is, that for nemt
year Buleya Malime will get only K 10,000,~~ at the best,

it could be even cut out completely. The same news I just
got today from Mr., Mbewe and Mr, Eklund about Zxmiwi GSDP.
GSDP will be cut to K 40,000,- at the best, but also has

the chance to be cut out of the GRZ budget completely.

As a contradiction to this: the budget for 1984 of more

then 800.000,~~ K is approved by the ministry, and we

got the green light from Mr., Mbewe to approach donoragencies
to raise this money.

I don't know how you understood it when we had meetings with
lMr, Berch and lr,-Johnsson of the IRDP when we were still
negotiating. I understood that once we became IRDP it would
be easier to get money and IRDP would take care to raise it.
Now the ball is just played back to us. We submitted the
budget, they approve it and sgys, "that is fine, now try and
find the meney. ol %

I heard from other sources, that Cida (Canada) and the FAO are
interested in the project, so may be we have chances there.
Anyway it is a very sad situation. The ,GRZ has no money at
2ll, and the IRDP who promised a lot, is less promising when @
it come to the reality.

2 I would like to know Gossner Missions view on KFW, when they
would decide to come into the area. The last two weeks several
consultants cagme down to the Valley to make their tender proposal
for the visibility study, which will be submitted the middle

of .october to the GRZ. When the first came, Mr, Zimmermann from
Lahmeyer in Mainz, I was in Nkandabwe. We came all together,

to my opinion just tp get to know each other, for them to hear
what we are doing and for us to know what their intentions are .
But the questioning went in such a way, that they asked later,
"what did,we do, that they are attacking us in a rather hostdl le
manner"? I heard fhm a2 similar complaint from Cauff consultants,
when they ceme back to Lusaka. They all intend to work close
togehter with the team, if possible, when they come bak for the
study, but not if they find no response. .

That is why it might be good if GM can say what their opinion
is. If you.don't want them, then the team acted correctly, but .
if you want cooperation, then you were not. represented very
well..I think, we can have our own opinions, but at the same
time we have to:represent the GM views., I don't know if you

had discussed this matter in May when you were in the Valley.

My opinion about KFW coming jn the area if they approve.the
visibility study is: we cannot keep them out, they are coming

in anyway,.if we want it.or mot. So the alternative’is +o
communica%e and eooperate with them since they are prepared

to do that, It is even recommended in jthe terms of reference.
This way we might be able to influencéhﬁﬁf only to pump'in big
money, .but regard the.-secizl aspects of such inputs and %o let
them keep in touch with the grassroot leved.

3. Eva wrote you sbout the donation for groundnuts from SOH
(Stichting Oecumenische Hulp). ,The money , half of it, arrived,
but it seems to Qe very difficult to find groundnuts. Chipata

is outy, now I am trying via a friend of mine in Kitwe, the

White fathers in Mansa, They .have allready some, but then the
transport to, bring it from Mansa to at least the Copperbelt, where
VSP lorry could pick ity is the next bottleneck.riAnyway to find
siE tomnes this year might be quite a job.

So far this letter. I hope it gave you .some enliglttening in some
natters. Greetings to the people in the office. till next time

Q‘-‘ Tw"" {')" Ce Go ssner Jér vice Team )




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
: _Lusaka.

23+9.1983.,

‘RSONAL CONPIDENTIAL

Mr. E.Mische,

Gossner Mission,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin 41,

Wt -
.!.'\IGI“J‘.;E,T'I}". =

Degr Erhard,

I just finismhed the letter of which I send a copy to the
teamfile, But some points I would like to explain a bit more,
but more in a direct way.

To .point 1. The situation team-Klzus is very bad. Just an
example to show it. I . heard from Klaus that the PAO is coming

to the project the end of this week. Actually I heard it during
a discussion with Mr, Mansa, the successor of lMr. Harthoorn.
Now I weis gquestioned by Ake yesterday on the radiocall why I

did not inform them that the PAO was coming, Asking Klaus, who
was in Lusaka, if he did not leave that information with the
Team, he syas he did. So it is very confusing,

The other way around is the same. I give information via the
rddlo, special meant for Klaus. He either get the information
at the last possible moment and is then questioning me why I

did not give the message earlier, of he does not get it at all.
My letter to the team about their way of handling the letter
they have send to the Zambia Ausschuss, of which I send you
a.copy with Pastors Schueltzke and Krause, shows also that

there is a complete breakdown in communication.

As far as I can judge The o0ld team want to tie Kla to official
decisions.and endlegs discussions about plans he i¥ preparing.
Klaus .want -more immediake.action snd discuss plans with people
direetly .concerned with a proposal to be able to take allready
some steps, instead of ‘waiting for the next staffmeeting and
another month is gone. Special since from the beginning there
was put a lot of pressure by IRDP to hurry up with proposals.
That's why, to my opinion,” there is alWys the controversion that
the teammembers did not get an information, because it was not
brought through the official ways, and Klaus says he gsave on

the information.

I don't agree with evewything Kladu is doing. The big budget

I s for me a real question mark, but I also doubt if we will

get any money, so then the problem is solved.

But I also don't agree with everything the team is doinge.

Eva hendled the groundnut matter completely on her own. I arranged




a discussim between her and the SOH representative. She was
rather angry that I asked Klaus to joim since he also just
arrived., In the evening she went again to this lady and made
a whole proposal, that the matter could be started as soon as
possible. So she did exactly the same as they are accusing
Klaus so often from,

2. Point Chiysbi. Qoute from the letter of Mr,., Quasim, in which
he is complaining about Peter involving farmers, whcih are
involved in Chiysbi project, at the same time in the zilili
cultivation. Also he is angry about him offering his job to

mr, Fleming, and about the use of rive seeds. Th&stthree things
he indicates as an act againstbthe interest of the government,
That the letter was not finished after Peters talk with him
shows his angry letter to the PAO, about rice seeds, which .were
reported to be eaten by the ants, but which were given to Peter
by Mr., Mwanasongwe from the research. Again a rather complicel ed
matter, because Mr., Quasim has spread it all owver the Ministry
and I was questioned by Mr. Mutello and Mr, Benoit, .what was .
really the matter. Peter thinks it is a personal matter, but

if g1l these departments are informed I see it more as a project.
matter, about which also the Gossner Mission should be informed,

3. About the money. I think it is very bad the way IRDP let us
down. Klsus has now made g 'list of donors to be approached from
this end, I will present them with a.status report and then make
apointments for meetings with ‘them. Most probably Klaug, Mr. Eklund
end I will go together to such meetings.

4, I only can give you the adress ,of the District Executive

Secretary, POBox 90, Gwembe. I don't know the ‘adress in Sinam ngwe.

5¢ ! CGould you transfer the money, when it comés to your account

to Toyota, Japan. Here the particulars: .

On the account of Toyota Motar Corporation at the Tokyo Office

of the bank of Tokyo, account No 017817, Order nr ONZ10£83/1,

importers name$ Mobile motors Zambia Ltd, customers nameiGossner
».Service . Team,country of destination: Zambia, model: Toyota .

landeruiser station wagon.

I hope this letter will reach you still in time before the Zambia
Affsschuss meeting. ) i :

‘Did the office tell Mr., Mehlig, that they should send me visa
.copies, because it is again the old story, nothing has reached
here yet. from the embassy. Also with the E.G. pasters it was
quite 'a struggle. Tell Mekhligs if they send it as soon as
possiblé I might still be ‘able to ‘get it in time. Last ones I

got in about 10 dayse. '

Just for your information to =zdvice to 'some time new team members:
Toyota (I know how you think about them) has now a Hilux Diesel
4 wheel Drive Prices: CIF Dar Yen 1.57538900, Local charges 3650K.

So I think that was enough for one day; Greetings and wisdom in

gll difficult decisions. yégl /éb




;
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Mr. Izaak Krisifoe
P.0. Box RW 50162
Iusaka / Zambia
2,11.1983

Dear Izaak,

When I réturned from a short vacation I found your wonderful letter on my desk,
realizing however that it would be too late to write to you directly to the
haspital in Holland.

Now I want to send to you many thanks and wmr warmest greetings and wishes for
your health and recoverv, Hopefully dlhat you raceived real help in Holland

to overcome your shortness of breathing and vour pains.

In Hospital yvou still found some time to think of our concerns in the Peoject
that was good for me and I thank you very much,

I am honest to say that the latest development within the Team bothered me
so much and made me so helpless because T qot the feeling that within the
shortest period of time all our plans blew off in the air and the whole
feature of the hithertoc work and engagement seemed to be changed over night
and totallv,

What has irritated me most was the fact that all our ideas and our whole
approach which has been developed during painful years of struagling and
personal engagement as you will remember will seems to be outdated and put
aside,

I am not going to justify anvone, however, we need to regain a common basgis
upon which trust can ripen and cooperation becomes meaningful.

I can assure you that we shall abide by the Valley psople and that we are
taking seriously their somrows and aspirations.

And we shall support their self-activities and undertakings. But you know
from the past that the wsty hetween the easy way of granting money and the
more difficult way of self-organisation and self-undertakttg iz a small and
quite often a controversial path, And you know that we have favoured always
the more difficult way because we felt that this will be the only chance to
help surviving the people even bevond vour presence in the Valley.

I am just about to lemve for India,

Please, tell your family our best greetings and prayers and ask Sietske whether
it is possible to send a copy of the printing blocks of the post-cards (Bruns)
which our friendsiin the DDR want to print.

Rest greetings,
wevara (Dlejoarloc! O»;,’Qe/éifc/'a o)

encl.: one
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develop the basis for an integrated plan which could be used to attract
volunteers, seeing such action outside their purview, reacted negatively.

some of the difficu agreed to visit the Gwembe to
we hoped would allow these transtion difficulties and
and recommendations made for improving the working envirenment.
were too ambitious and could not be fulfilled in the short
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1a formalize the structure and organizational procedures for the GSDP/IRDP;
2. To outline individual staff annual work plans in a coordinated fashionj; and

3. To establish the basis for the design of an integrated developed plan for the
Gwembe Valley.

The 23 participants for the workshop included the IRDE Coordinator, the GST volunteers
and Zambian staff, the Gossner Mijssion Liaison Officer from Lusaka, and an official of
fﬂm ﬁictrict Council (see annex). The participants were organized into four teams and

were made to improve communications and team spirit, to deal with organizational
d]rflCJlties, to understand expectations f RDPs, and to learn several simple
planning tools such as writing measurable obj ives. Usinc th@ Brainstorming technique,
teams listed issues which they felt had to be dealt wi in their organization. Using
the Nominal Group Technique, the teams ther and began making
recommendations for dealing with them.

-

The top priority is

1. Discontinuity in project activities due to frequent staff turnover and due
to frequent policy changes;

Lack of shared objectives and strategies for planning;

Lack of finance and capital which forces development activities into an
ad Roc mode;

Lack of continuity in planning and lack of use of previous development
experience (e.g. initiating a rice trial project last year, then learning
from Mr. Schafer that GST had conducted similar trials 10 years ago and
had written a large report on the potential for rice production in the
Gwembe Valley--a report which no one has seen):

Lack of communication within the GST and IRDP staff based at Sinazeze
compounded by physical problems of communication with GST staff living
other parts of the Gwembe;

leadership, sharing of responsibility, and coordination between
IRDP/GSDP;

in-service training opportunities to acquire new and needed skills
in management, organizational development, and development planning; and

Lack of staff morale and interest in the changing work environment and
organization.

't was hoped that workshop participants would use these prioritized issues and make
qroup recommendations for dealing with them. Benoit and I agreed to make a follow-up
visit for a longer workshop dealing with issues still needing resolution as well
=

as planning skills needed to fulfill the three original trip objectives.

Our general impression after this second trip is that the difficulties faced by GST
and IRDP/GSDP are standard ones occuring in many organizations undergoing rapid
change with new linkages, expectations, rights and obligaticns--and the accompanying
miscommunications, misunderstandings and confusion. Frequently in these types of
situations structural changes become personalized, an issue which always adds to
difficulties.

Hopefully the enthusiasm, intelligence, and commitment of all of the expatriates and
Zambians involved in Gwembe development will carry the day. Everyone involved has been
part of "the problem" and obviously everyone involved can be equally part of the new
solutions. We look forward to working further with this dedicated group of persons.
e DM arrnsan
D.M.Warren
Management Specialist
11 September 1983
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GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4. Liaison Office,
Sinazeze, P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

(1) 8«9-1983,

Dear Friends,

fonday evening I came across the letter you send tom the
. Zanbia ausschues, and was thinking about it since,

I will not commend the letter; because it is your decision

and I aa not e daily participant in the team ahéd project

asituation.

Put I like to oxpress my regret that you did not handle it in

a dafferent way.

Even if you dislike somebody very much and can not cooperate

with hia at all I think you still should give him a chance %o
defend himself or at leanst give his own opinion if he feels like %o
do S0

It would have been more fair t0 send Klaus a copy of the letter

by Sinagzeze post at the same time you, posted the letter to

Berlin and not just let them ggapover it by chance in the temmfile,

I had %o get thie of my mind , 50 the best way is to write
it openly %o you.

Many greetings

Sietske,

C .C . E .Bﬁiﬂcheo




GCOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, j _ S Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. EINGEGANGE] || P.O. Box 50162,
e __Lusaka.
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cOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

P.O.Bex 4,
Sinazeze.

Your ref: Our r¢f: ‘ / e Date 29,6,183,

(77,

Minutes :f the meeting at MAW in the eoffice of Mr, Harthoora,
r 00

fresent: Hr, Hartheerm,
Mr, Mansa (successer ef Mr, Hartheerm),
Mr, Hill,
Mr, Quasim
Hre Fuchs
Mrs. Kri'if.‘.

b 3 atien the Gwembe eYe

Mr, Hartheerm phemed em 3B,6.'83 at 14.15 hrs, that there was
an urgeat meeting at 14,30 hrs with Mr, Hill and Mr. Quasim
and that it weuld be mest appreciated if I ceuld be present,
Because of the abeve memtioned subject and Hams Fuchs being
present im Lusaka, I prepesed that he weuld come with me.

Hewever the meeting teek amether turm tham we anticipated,

Mr, Hill and Mr. Quasim had expressed their disagreenent te

Mr, Hartheerm abeut the ceeperatiem betweem GSDP preject amd
Chiyabi FAe Irrigatiem preject. They are im faveur ef werking ted
together in the pesitive semse, but sefar they enly saw magativee
effects, vhich they breught ferward im the fellewing exampless

1o The officer of Chiyabi was net follewing their directiems
they had givem him, but he teek the advice of the GSDP efficer
i/e of Buleya Malime (Mr, P, Wnedt) amd Just did the eppesite
te their directives, e.g. the seeds were wewn much tee clese
and met tramsplanted im the given time for trials, se these
trials were speilt.

2. The efficer of GSIP had beem in Mr., Quasins effice and
asked him fer rice seed for trials, Mr. Quasim kad given him
directions and seeds, but se far did met get any results er
reactiens and had umdersteed that the rice was Just given

te farmers and met at all uded fer trials. This rice was Just
one of the varieties vhich had still te be tried eut amd he had
very little left.

3+ Waen passing Nega Nega reserch statieom (Mr, Quasims place)
the Chiyabi FAO Officer was asked te attemd teda meeting
but he had refused, because he had te bring the GSIP efficer
at heme,




All these peints had anneyed them quite a bit. That's vhy
Mr, Hartheorm had ealled me to brimg it under the attention
of the preject.

They alse breught ferward that they would like to kmow

Whe is respemsible fer the preject, whe is the teamleader
vhem they have te appreach whem ceming im the camp,

-Hams and I teld then, that we appreciated that they breught

these cemplaints under our knewledge, and that we certainly
would make the staff amd the mentioned officer aware of it.

reperting:

Sietske Krisifeey
Iiaisen efficer GST,

Je LU




Dear ~ietske,

greetings to you, We hope you are in good health.

The Steering Committee went fine. Th re were very few
changes in p riorities:

Seed Supply 1

Dams, boreholes, cisterns, wells,

fisheries pilot projects 3

Medium term projects:

roadprogramm |

schoolleaver 2

Lake transport 3%

p reventive medicin L

fisheries 5
rural workshops 6 (but to be seen together with schoollggyers).

Now concerning tonga course: did you manage to get the bill paid

3 A g
by the Danish Volunteers? Beq%yse we have had some exXpenses here

which we would like to settle against that income from the course,

Another Point concerning the Technical advisory committee,

I got the approval of the Steering Committee for it.

We will have our first meeting on the 4 th of July, at Mazabuka
Irrigation Research, 10,00 h, Invitees/Members: Isaac Krisifoe,
Frieder Bredt, Mr, Hill (Irrigation), Mr. Qasim FAO (Irrigation)
Mr. Siakantu GRZ (Irrigation). The only item on the agenda is:
Technical consolidation of Siatwinda. Hans Fuchs,Mr. Mutinta,

and Mr. Mbale will work out 2 or 3 alternative proposals which
are to be discussed by the TAC. The ones which get approved by
the TAC will come to the Steering Committee for further Treatment

After going through the DC we will ask for funds by IRDP.

Many Greeting

Yours |

‘/-K'(/(QJ(,{E g
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Liaison Office

Mrs. Séetske Krisifoe

P.0. Box RW 50162

Lusaka / Zambia April 12, 1983

Dear Sietskel!l

Thank you very much for your last letter of Rpril 4, 1983 which is containing
2 lot of detailed information. I am redileved to hear that after allong time
of hoping, trembling and frustating the © months baby is about to see the
light of GRZ-Gossner-partnership. In the past your hands of a good midwife
have been always successful in a supporting midwifery. So I trust that
eventually this new contract-baby will become a healthy and sustainable
reality. Thank you very much for your patience and persistance. Next week
(friday, saturday) omm board will convene. If the agreement has been signed
in due time, pleage call me briefly for confirmation thus I am able to inform
the board members properly.

Thanks a lot for having organised the ltenerary for the group together with

the CCZ. We agree with it.

We try our best to buy and carry the thinks yvou have mentioned in your letter
and we take into our planning the various hints for the group. K 488Bo we are
going to transfer to Hans-Martin, who surely will become happy and may be
willing to make a substantial donation to Gossner Mission for this surprise
-Easter-egg. Over Easter Sarah has been our cuest for 11 days. It was a fine
time with her and we enjoyed her very much, particularly Moritwm.

I am due to arrive on the 26th of April via London at 9.40 a.m. in the morning.
Flight-No.: QZ 37oy. The group will arrive ene week later.
Please, inform the team about it.

Many warm and cordial greetings,
to you and your family,
Shhlom,




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Your ref: Our ref: o 401987
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Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe

Liaison Office

P.0. Box RW 50162

Lusaka / Zambia ' March 24, 1983

Dear Sietske,

First many greetings for the Easter-feast. May the message of the resugerection

of Jesus pe gpread around the world and change the hearts of all people to the
©WHer that the trust in each other is growing and distrust and suspi€ion are
waning.

The families of Schidfer and Stroh-van Vliet have surels become awuainted with
Zambia already and hopefully feel at home there.

Now I want to touch some points:

1, Many thanks for your telegramme which arrived yvesterday-evening. I am
wondering however what has happened with the copies of the bank statements
which have been mailed aready to you: November 3, 1982 the bank-statement
over DM 13.925,55 and January 27, 1983 the statement over DM 1.105,92

were air-mailcd, Anyway I hope thif .time you will receive both in time,
please let me know if something goes wrong. The text means: Charge no: 891535
we have reimbursed.... and ...we have charged your account as follows:...

2. I have got the message of Peter and executed his requests. Das Diakonische
Werk, Bremen, will send the papers of the VW-2-Cabin to the CC of Tanzania.
There seems to be a new person in charge of handling the Mission-cargos.

His name is Maibaum. He is expected to begin his job in April this year.

We have not yet got the invoice of VW-Company which I guess will be done

as soon as they ship the car,

3. I would like to ask you to buy me the following book if available:

Vernon J. Mwaanga

An Extraordinary Life
Multimedia Publications.
P.0O, 8199

Bishops Road, Lusaka

I Wwave read a comment on it and found it very interesting.

4. Zambian Airways has informed us that the Flight "Rome-Lusaka" has been eencelled.
They are trying to book us in on the fiight via London on the next day. If they
aucceed I shall arrive a day later very early in the morning on April 26, The

same is with the group. They will arrive a day later. I let you know as soon as
wehhave got a confirmation.

Many greetings to the whole family. Sarah will be our guest for two weeks over
Easter. Teddy will visit at the same time Linda and sweet Bryn.

Shalom,
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GOSSNER MISSION
BERLIN

1 Berlin 41
Handjerystrafie 19-20

Fernsprecher, 0311 - 8513061 - 8516933
Postscheckkonto: Berlin West 52050 - 100
. Mrs. Siectske Krisifoe Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, Kto. I
Liaison Officer 0407480700
P,0. Box 50 162 March 2,198
Lusaka
Zambia

Dear Sietske:

Many greetings from éemﬁ. I just want to mention few points:

1. Enclosed vou get a copy of my letter to Father Makembwe,CCZ, in which
1 have informed him about the exact date of the arrival of the group.

It would be very nice if you can contzct him for setting up the pgroamme in
Lusaka.
Violet Bredt has been informed too.

Did you receive the visa-formulas of the group-members?

T shall arrive on the 25th of April(11.55 h) - x%& Q2 707 y - if th:
is on schedules

[

L, Two guys from Berlin are starting to undertake an Africs-tour Ifrom

fgypt to Kap-town. They want to pass through Zambis sometime in May o:
June. They have paid in DM 100,-- DH here. If the two are showing up &t
door I would appreciate if they can sleep in the puest-house and that
ou give them the value of DM 100,-- DH in Kwacha. The name of the one

Mark Thomase.

How is the climate in May? The group-meuwbers sre carrying with them
cpYng bags. But they are not sure whether they need warm cloths.

Do you remember that I have asked you zpbout the the sale of the VW of
lians Martin. There is still money left in the budget of 1982 for the
very purpose to transfer it to Hans-Martin bnlancing the amount which
you have received for your Lusaka-budget for the car. Please, inform us
how much you have got for the car and what the gexchange rats was on

the day or week of sale.

On the Agreement. No progress:

I understood Peter Corrctly on the phone that you have get the viea for
Stroh-van Vliet which means that the: can fly as planned. Otherwise
telephone me that we can stop the whole trip according to your advice of
your last letter,

You may remdber thst we have outlinpd the programme in Lusaka for Thc
group briefly which might include: slingalinga-upgrading,necting with
UCZ-pastors of Lus dku,b\Z—DTOTTNMWL,l'k ne-Beunenical Centre (I-~Lk
work) etc, just to mention few points.We are flexible enough and may
organise some programmes on the spot, but it might be helpful if you
coordinate some arrangements if posskble for which 1 would be wvery
thankful,

We are now all together 10 people. > women, our new collegue Bidrbel
Batteszko-Schwedler inculded and me. Did you find accomodations at the
DED-house?

Many gruetlng% and wishes to your entire beloved family

Shilon
ey~




Sietske Krisifoe
Liaison Officer
P.0O. Box 50162
Lusaka
Zambia
February 10,1983

Dear Sietske:

Many thanks for your last letter of Jamuary 18,1983, It is good to
know that you are back in Lusaka .so life will return t§ normal which
doesn t mean that I wan t wish you the best for your hoidays or
hoidays at all,

Before ® going to mention few businesa=items I would like send to you
our best and warmest greetings and wishes to your birthday. This morning
I happened to discover that your very important date has been already
the 3cth of January. May God bless, yow and your family and guide. you
through the year ahead with his peadce ‘and protection. For youithis

year i8 the last before the mid-life crisis.may begin. 86 enjoy the time
dey after day as long as you are & real "Noch-Dreigziger".

Enclosed you will receive a copy of a Team-letters. If there are any
moves congerning the relationship between the L.0. ané the Project,
pleage let me know becauesée I had the «feeling that the Team-members
are not sure what kind of work the Li0, is expected to do.

I hope that the orientation-programme. for Klaus and Maris Schiéfer
could be organized and is already on the way to operate.

How things are going with-the programme for Stroh-van Vliets in Mindolo?
In my letter to Rev. King I have mentioned this point again on whith
we didn t receive any reaction yet.

The whole agreement~business bothers me much.Particularly what is coming
up in regard to Streh-van Vijete. I will be very difficult for us to
poetpone their flight because ‘have broken off their tents and packed
already &ll their stuff Ex etc. Where should tEhy stay? At the moment
they live in Selly Oak, GB, to improve their English knowledge and

they will return Tor two more weeks at the end of this month. I think

it is necegsary to write a letter to the persor who might be in charge’
of handling the mgtter. Therefore I want to agk vou and give me the
addréess., It might a little if we put some power in behind your ocwn
efforts which we appreciate very, very much. Scmetimes 1 have the strange
feeling that the pretended relationsship between the Ministry and Goesner
Mission which we thought excellent has changed and that for unkown reasens
the Ministry becomes reluctant to eXxcept us as arenl partner in the
original way. In April during my visit I would like to talkiwiih

Mr. Mutelo and Mr. Harthoorn very frankly about this to become sure

that our service is welcomed or not. Or do you think that the delay of
signing the agreement is due only to the clumsy working method of

a slow bureaucracy?

Mgpy greetings form Berlin.
N
v

S A TAT




Liaison Office
Sietske Krigsifoe
P,0, Box 50162
Lusaka

Zambia

February 5,1983

Dear Sietske,
many thanks for pour last letter of January 18,1983 which arrived
on January 28,1983, Now I have tree points:
1. The cheque (20,000,--~ DM)is for Peter Wendt - Malima-request
together with the letter to him) Please forward both to him as soon as

possible.

2. Enclosed you find a confirmatdéon of the transfer of the money to Japan
for Manfred Sitte s lorry(GSB). He told me that the lorry has already
arrived at Dar es ssalum. Please inform him agut this ‘confirmation because
Toyota-Lusaka has told him that it wohld not deliver the ear without

being confirmed that the car is paid.

3+ I hope that you hawe received already the visa forms of our group which

have been mailed to you some weeks agos

Sonn I shall write you again und will give you some more information about

our group and our ideas for its Tkmmxxxyxyx itinerary.

Best greetings to all of you

Sha%g@

Enclosed

Letter to Peter
Cheque
Confirmation
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1000 Berlin 41, 16/12/82

Sietske Krisifoe .
Liaison Officer Handjerystr.19/20

P.0. Box 50162
Lusaka

Dear Sietske:

A brief note after the phone-call of Peter.

1. We have checked the matter of the spares for Malima and
have found out that the company has posted the spares
already on the 18th of November 1982. The remittance came
in here soon later and is paid right after. Now I h~ve
nsked the manager to go to the post-office to reguest

an inquiry where the air-mailcd package has remsined.

I want to ask vou to check the same in Lusaka.

2. Your remittance concerning your care of Eva before and
after the birth of Paul Oskar has been tranfered to the
AOK(heslth insurence of Eva)en the 2nd of June 1982. Since
then we have not heard =anything 2bout it again. But we
have asked the AOK to pav the ca. 700Q0-- DM on the bank
account of Eva . So I was wrong when I told Peter on the
.phone that we have stated your account. Sorry. Because we

have not received any information from the ACK we feel

that the.money is already paid on the account of Eva.

Please, ask Eva to prove it, otherwise we have to contact
the AOK again. Normally if an insurance does not pay a bill
it sends us back the demand.

Now we wish youaquiet and peaceful Christmas again.

Many good wishes for the next year and hopefully the

exention of your work permit.
In the name of Christ

Shalom

U
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GDSSNER MISSION 1 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

Handjerystrabe 19-20
85 1o 21
Fernsprecher: (030) + $S806 X X288 K033
Postscheckkonto: Berlin West 52050-100
Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00
Kto.-Nr. 0407480700

Herewith we authorize Mrs. Sietske Krisifoe, Liaison Officer of
Gossner Mission in Lusaka, to sign the new "Agreement for Technical
Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of Zambia and

Gossner Mission, Berlin" in the name of Gossner Mission.

CHAIRMAN Director

of the Board of Gossner Mission of Gossner Mission

P Mous otz j;)w@ oreGe

. (Prof. Dr. Hans Grothaus) (siegwart Kriebel)

December 11, 1982







OSSNER SERVICE TEAM
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OSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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OSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze.
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Lusaka.
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COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.
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GOSSNER SERVICE

P.O.Box 4, P.O. Box 50162,

inazeze,
= Lusaka.

pate 284 10, 1982,

Your ref:

Mr. E,Mische,

Gossner Mission,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20,
1 Berlin 41,
West-Germany.

Dear Erhard,

Herewith the continuation of my letter ea¥*lier this week.
This time eBout financial matters.

Our present bank connection in Holland is:

S.CKrisifoe,

Account no: 56 53 21 064

Algemene Bank Nederland NV

Hoofddorp.

It is allright if you use this account. Please let us know
when you made your transfer, so we can inform Mr, Atkins.
Half of the amount he has given me allready.

I forgot to inform you in my last letter, that the road is

tarred and that insteed of the worst road in Zambia we are

now driving over Lusaka highway. The tarr goes just up to

the turn off to our house, so the Tonga Crafts road is still

poor to remember how bad it was. Angway our cars and we oursleves
enjoy the big improvement.

This is all from this side. Hope to hear from you soon.
Best _greetings,

Sietske




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Lusaka 260 10082.

My, E.Mische,

Gossner Mission,
Handjerystrasse ,19-20,
1 Berlin 41,

West Germany.

Dear Erhard,

Thank you for your letter which I got this morning from

Hans Fuchs. And also for your letter from september 13,
which I did not answer, but acted upon accordingly ,

which you should have noticed through a letter of rev. King,
TEEZ, Kitwe. I phoned him, and he was on his wgy te Lusaka
so I met him personally and he promised to write immediately.

He could use the money for building a staff house for a
Zambian co-worker, who eventually could take over TEEZ.
Anyway I hope you got his letter with further explanations.

At the end of september I have ordered the car. The ordering was
a bit delayed since Mr. Osman was on leave. That is why I

phoned the office to make sure that the payment was done

before the 5th of Ogober, that the car could come in the
production line of Novemebr arriving in Zambia the end of
February. Please could you make sure that the payment is now
made before the 5th of November, than it will be in the productioy
of December and hopefully arrive the end of March.

We could not get the three benches, but Mr. Osman told me they
could be build in after arrival. StarMotors is not allowed

to import Toyota Hiace with more seats, even if they are ordered
and payed aoutside Zambia. I asked the Dutch volunteers how

they got the extra seats. You remember we saw their vehicle

in the workshop? They got the extra seats from Europe.

So one possibility could be to send the seats with the luggage
of Schafers or van Vliiets, and get them fixed here in #&ha

a local workshop.

But please make sure that the payment is made before 5-11-82.
Order no: ONZ 11/82/23, Model: Toyota Hiace Glass Van (without
rear seat), Value?(Jap.Yen) 1.462.000,--, to the account of
Toyota Motor Corporation at the Tokye office of the bank of
Tokyo, Account ne!017817. Country of destination: Zambia,
importers name Star Motors for Gossner Service Team.

Send me the confirmation of the remittance, so the dealer

can confirm the order with the factory.

I'll write you soon about some other money matters, but this




matter of the car I wanted to get to you as seen as possible.

Hoping set the payment as soon as possible, I send you
many greeti

§ietske.

J

I r A
(f/iv/’“‘ '

J

CeCs Gogsner Service Team,




Mrs., Sietzke Krisifoe
P.0, Box 50162
Lusaka, Zambia

Dear Sietzke?

Many thanks for your letter of Sept. 9th, 1982. Good news for us that

we may come to an arrangement with Mr. Atkins.

I would prefer to use your bank account in the Netherland. Unfortunately
your mentioned account is not in our files. We found the following
Dutch bank connection: Izaak Jacob Krisifoe,Amsterdanm,

Kass~-Associatie Amsterdam A.G. v. Ingversen Co.N.V.

Please let us know whether that account is still velid and used by you
or whether you have changed. If the second is the case, please let us

know the exact description of the Bank etc..

As soon as we are informed accordingly we are going to transfer DM L500,--
( ca, 3000,~~ K) Our books are audited each year and the guys who do it are

very rigid and narrow-minded. Threfore it is better to make use of

a2 bank connection with a member of our team in Zambia which ie easier for
us to explain.
As soon as we have transfered the money for the Toyota you get an

information from our side.

Many warm greetings to the whole family hoping that the telephone and. the
house are alrigtE'again. Best greetings from Mrs., and Mr, Schroeder.

Shﬁlom
!I’ y ,fi {f \\_

i

._\-




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,

Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
‘ _Lusaka.

Your ref: et — =~ A A1 T ue 7494182,

Degr Erhard,

Thank you for your letter of 11/8.'82, about the EEC money
and the Toyota Pick-up for the GSB.

Sorry you could not reach us on the phone, but they were
repairing it for three days. While doing this, they connected
us to a wrong number and it took another three days to get
this right againe.

About the matter with George and Nina Atkins, they are very
willihg to accept youf proposal and agreed to a rate of
K1,- to Fl. 1.50, which I think is acceptable to you also.

Their bank account no.in Holland is§

A.I.Atkins-van Kogelenberg,

A.B.N. no. 563025026

Alg. Bank Nederland, Branch Binnenweg,
Heemstede, Holland.

Please let me know how much you have transferred and I will
get the amount here next time I see them. I told them it
would be K 2000.- or K 3000.- this year. They agreed even
for the whole Lusaka bugget next year, and if the kwacha goes
down it could become even one to one,

About the hymnbooks for the Nkandabwe church: I tried Bible
house at Freedomway and the Christianbookshop at chachacha road,
put unsuccessful. Alexander Siatwinda told me now, to Try
Kitwe. He will give me the adress. So I'll keep trying and

let you know,

The car from Hans Martin is almost sold now, We hope to finalize
the matter this week, I also might have sold his Tv by then.
But allthis I will write you when matters are settled.

Sofar for this time-Greetings to everybody in the office and
at home,

;
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Lisison Office
Sietske Krisifce
P.C, Box 50162

=l T T
usaka, Zambia

Dear Sieteke,
obvicusly ‘you and your family are out of the Capitel and strolling

ground somewhere in the bush. Adventurous holidays in the seseret.

1 1

you-are back from this wenderful trip xis would like to ask you

When
carry the enclosed lctter(original) to CUSA - headguater. Un-
We are not in pos sion ofthe new Box-nuubsr of this

big institution.

M. T

ihings are alright in Berlin, We are suffering from tropic -
temperature ana dreaming of the nice,cool and lovely days in Lusakay

with its amenitics.

With best greetings
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Liaison Office
Mre. Sietgfske Krisifoe
P.0O. Box 50162
Lusaka, Zambia

Dear Bietske,

gince yesterday I am trying permanently and desparately to ecall you on
the phone but noone ig listening to the voice of Berlin which indeed is
quite understandable during vacation-time after so many busy and
horrible days with us.

But for the Team my message is surely importamnt which hopefully reaches
its goal by this way.

1. There is enough money on our bamk aceount, which means that the
cheques can be exchanged immediately if needed. When you will receive
this letter, please inform the people in the Valley on the radio-call.

Manfred Sitte is allowed to buy the Toyota-pick up for the GSB. The EEC
has no objections. It want however, an explanation why a Japanese cap
has been bought( it is the cheapest and most suitable one in Zambia

for the intended purpose)

3+ On the liaison-car you will get our decision later because we are not
sure yet, how the revenue-side of our budget is developing this year.But
I hope that we are able to manage to buy one.

We returned savely to Germany without any interruption and difficulty. This
week I am trying to clear the various points before I am leaving to the
black forest.

Many thanks to your nice hospitality and best greetings from our offices
and my family

Shalom




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. INA = AN N P.O. Box 50162,
T S E G R Lusaka.

29.6.82, Lusaka,

Mr.E.Mische,

Gossner Mission,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin 41,

West-Germany.

Dear Erhard,

Thank you for your letter of 9/6-'82, I contacted UCZ about the loud-
speaker installation, but no importlicence yet. I told them

if it is not there, you cannot bring the set. May be that makes them
hurry! I'll phone if anuthing turns up.

Two last minute request from me. Couldywmu bring a good lock for the
gate with 10 keys, so each tegpmmember can have one? Preferably a
key lock and not a number lock.

Could you ask Elisabeth to buy me again a packet of Bionic

Yoghurt. She found it in a reformshop last year.

I made mn appointment with Mr. Berch from IRDP on 8/7 9 am
because he is leaving the country soon after. So please make sure

you arrive with the scheduled flight.

That's all for now. I hope this reaches you still in time.
Greetings to everybody. No visum news yet from this side. I hope
you got them in the meantime like the group did.

See you Wednesday.

Sj)j/e bla

Sietske.
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OSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. b= 10 - e Ty = | P.O. Box 50162,
" _Lusaka.




COSSNER SERVYICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

L -

Your ref: Our ref: Date |40

”

- ; / T Lo
OC. WA TE: e -It-_é{c:/-’—ex _




GOSSNER MISSION 1 Berlin 41 (:Friedenaw

Handjerystrafie 19-20

Fernsprecher: (030) - 851 30 61 - 851 69 33

Postacheckkonto: Berlin West 520 50 - 100

RBankkonto: Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00
Kto.-Nr. 0407480700

Mrs. Sietzke Krisifoe

Liaison Office

P.0O. Box RW 50162

Lusaka

Z AMBIA /AFRICA Berlin, June 6, 1982

Dear Sietzke,

be welcomed with your family in your new home at Kabulonga.
May this move offer you convenience and satisfaction and a continuation
of our traditional good cooperation.

We hope that we shall arrive in Lusaka on July 7th, 1982 by Zambian Airlines
(0Z 7203) via London. The scheduled arrival is 6.50 h.

But some new difficulties have appeared due to a change of the application-
procedure for visas by the Zambian Government which means that each application
has to be submitted to Lusaka and be answered by the Immegration Office. The
zambian Embassy in Bonn has no authority any longer to settle this matter by
itself.

Now, I would like to ask you to check this matter with Mr. Sakala who is the
officer in charge of the Visa-Authority calling his attention to our application
immediately. Right after he should cable by telex his approval. Our passports
will remain at the Embassy until this answer. If there is enough time left

(two weeks) he should send back the visa otherwise you should keep them until
our arrival.

I would like to ask you to follow the same procedure in behalf of the group

of Calw which is expecting to arrive on the 28th of June in Lusaka. This group
not knowing the change of the regulation has applied for visas just recently
(24th of May). As the time is short it might happen that the visas are not
back in time which will force the group to cancel the flight at all.

Enclosed you find the list of names of the group and our names.

Many greetings from Berlin
Shalom

gez. Erhard

(departed after dictation)
’
i.A. Gaby Lischewsky J / ')’




Visiting group of the Bvangelical-Methodist Church of
Calw

Uwe Essig

Claudia Kolb
Angelika Kozikowski
Gerd Miiller
Christoph Schifer
Rita VWeiss

Kai Bounin

Officeri in charge of the Visa - Authority @

Mr. Sakala

date of arrival: June 28,1982 by Zambian Airway (6.30 h )
June 28,1982 by Aeroflot(Christoph Schéfer)

Visit of Mische/Schroeder

Christel Schroeder
Christian Schroeder
Erhard Mische Berlin

Recklinghausen

arrival: s=mwwe~ July 7, 1982




P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze,

SERVICE TEAM

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,

Your ref:

Qur ref:

Lusaka.
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To

Liaison Officer April 9,1982
Hane-Martin Fischer

P.0. Box 50162

Lusaka

Zambia

Dear Hans-Martin,

it is Maundy Thursday which means that we(me included) are about to
celebrate and honor the Christian holidays which entails that we are out
of office for some days but which does not mean that we are out of duty.
To make it easier for your reading and faster to my writing I.shall
switch over to my native language although things are & bit mixed up.

1. Anliegend flige ich die unterschriebene "Application for Employment
Permit" fiir Sietske bei mit der Bitte, die Sache zu erledigen. Nr. 4 u. 6
miissen von Sietske noch ausgefiillt werden, Wir sind natiirlich froh, dal
der Ubargang so nahtlos geregelt werden konnte, wodurch die Kontinuitét
sicherlich erhalten wird. Sietske hat inzwischen den Vertrag an uns
untereschrieben zuriickgeschickt.

2+ Klaus Schéifer ist vom Verwaltungsausschufl als Planer angenommen. Er
wird Anfang 1983 ausreisen, weil er bei den Wirttembergern noch bis Ende
dieses Jahres verpflichtet ist. Ihr k¥nnte Euch also in der Zwischenzeit
von Schwabe zu Schwabe Hber die Weiterarbeit in Zambia tiefeinnig und
auafiihrlich verstéindigen,

%. Es freut mich, daf Ihr bei Eurer Rlickkehr eine Bleibe gefunden habt.Das
macht flir mich die Sache leichter und ich brauche nicht mehr bei den
Sammellagern fiir Asylbewerber vorzusprechen, um Kuech wenigstens ein Dach
iber dem Kopf zu sichern. '

b, Uber eine mﬁgliche Mitarbeit Deinerseits beim "Dienst flr Mission und
Okumene™ habe ich nichts mehr gehdrt. Die Stuttgarter wollten sich aber
direkt mit Dir in Verbindung setzen, was sicherlich ge schehen ist.

S5« Teddy ist nur durch uns unfallversichert. Eine migliche Krankenver-
sicherung wihrend ihres Aufenthalts hier wird von uns gepriift. '

6. Nichts Neues, auch nicht aus Briissel, die uns ziemlich warten lassen.
Hoffentlich kein schlechtes Ouen. Die Lichter gehen zwar nicht aus, aber
sie bringaﬁ nur noch Dimmerlicht,wenn die Geldspritze ausbleibt.

Now we are going to anaﬁifﬁgﬁﬁdy Thursday and do esome spiritual meditation.
i) Hoping thazvyour Uganda-trip has brought good news and real hope
::mr; ;sF. you anx bcloved family in Germany Shalom




Lieber Herr Fischer!

Mit der heutigen Post haben wir ein Pidckchen an Sie ceschickt,

mit der Bitte um Weiterleitung an Klaus

um zwel Dichtungen filr den VW-Bully.

Viele Criife an alle Mitarbeiter.

im Auftrao

i

Jann.

Es

handelt sich




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.




OTTO DILGER S _ Génsheidestrabe 2—4, Postfach 92
Pfarrer im Referat IN] YT 7000 Stuttgart 1

fiur Mission und Okurnene =5 v =N Fernruf (0711) 2149-288 oder 291
des Evang. Cberkirchenrals

Luftpost i / i
Herrn A ' 24. Febr. 1982

Hans Martin Fischer
P.0. Box 4

Sinazeze
Sambia

Lieber Herr Fischer,

anfangs dieses Monats hat Herr Mische bei uns angefragt, ob
im "Dienst filir Mission und Okumene" der Wiirttembergischen
Landeskirche die M&glichkeit eines befristeten Einsatzes flr
Sie bestehe. Ich brachte die Angelegenheit in der Sitzung des
Planungsgremiums vor und verwies dabei auf den glinstigen Um-
stand, daB Herr Ingenieur Helmut Scheuer, der seit 1 . Januar
1981 im Dienst fiir Mission und Okumene mitarbeitet, zur Zeit
ja beurlaubt ist, um einen Auftrag des Bundesministeriums fir
wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit auszufiihren.

Bei der Besprechung stellte es sich heraus, daB Sie meinem
Mitarbeiter hier im Referat fiir Mission und Okumene, Herrn

Fritz Lamparter, gut bekannt sind aus der Zeit, da Sie hier
in der Rosenbergstrafe gewohnt haben. Herr Lamparter sagte
mir auch, daB Ihre Mutter vor kurzem angefragt habe, ob die
Wohnung in der RosenbergstraBe wohl frei sei, denn Sie wiir-
den im Sommer fiir etwa 3 Monate in den Urlaub kommen.

Die Wohnung ist leider belegt. Doch ergab sich aus diesem
Zusammentreffen der beiden Anfragen eine gewisse Unklarheit
{iber Ihre Pldne. Wie Sie aus dem Obigen entnehmen konnen, be-
steht durchaus die Mdglichkeit einer befristeten Mitarbeit bei
uns. Herr Scheuer, den Sie ja auch kennen, behandelt in den
Schulen und Gemeinden neben allgemeinen Entwicklungsfragen vor
allem das Gebiet der "angepaBten Technologie", worlber er in
Nepal Erfahrungen gesammelt hat; er stoBt dabei auf ein gros-
ses Interesse. Wie er mir sagte, sind Sie auch auf diesem Ge-
biet bewandert.

Ich widre Ihnen dankbar, wenn Sie uns bald Genaueres iiber Ihre
Pldne schreiben konnten und auch itiber Ihre Vorstellungen von
der Arbeit, die Sie bei uns tun kénnten. Vielen Dank im voraus!

Eine Kopie dieses Briefes schicke ich an Herrn Mische zu seiner
Information.

Mit freundlichen Griifen

0%




Lusaka, 17.1:1982,

Mr.BEJMische,

Gossner Missien,

Hand jerystrasse 19=20,
1000 Berlin 41,
West-Germany.

Dear Erhards;

It was = plty I missed yow on your departure, T goi
the result of the meeting rather lates S50 coming to
the house, you and Hans Martin had left allready,
fngela and I still went te the airpert, but while
we teok the 1ift upstairs, you walked dewnstairs,

and . so we missed you,

The meeting agreed .to our. change of house,

S0 T like 1o inform youw, that I like te accept your
preposal of the half time job at Lusaka and I am looking
forward. to the confirmation of our talks on Thursday
morning 14/1/'82. .

With, Friendly greetings,

' vl fD=
Sieﬁskeb,risifoe.







Herrn

Hans-Martin Fischer
Liaiscn Officer
P.0. Box 50162

Lusaka, Zambia 2.12.81

Lieber Hans-Martin!

In Erwartung Déines Anrufs habe ich diesen Brief noch nicht
geschrieben. Aber die Leitung ist stumm geblieben. Vermutlich ist
nichts Aufregendes bei Euch gassiert. 8o soll dieser letzte CGrubd
vor Weihnachten heute abgescickt werden.

Zunkichst herzlichen Dank flir Deinen Brief vom 12.11. nebst beigefligten
Informationen. Kommentare zu einzelnen Punkten sollen fiir spéter
aufbewahrt werden, sie machen auch einen lEngeren und

intensiveren Gedankenaustausch erforderlich,

Da von Euch keine Absage zu meiner geplanten Besuchsreise gekommen
ist, fliege ich wie vorgesehen:

Ankunft in Lusaka am 27.12. um 14.25 mit QZ629, aus Dar Es Salaam
kommend .

Ich bleibe bis zum 15.Januar, Abflug 14.00 Uhr ven Lusaka.

Stand der Weggang von Freund Rettie schon im Juli fest?

Fiir die Weihnachtszeit wiinsche ich Euch nun die richtige Stimmung,
die Lichter und die Lieder, den Zauber und die Verzauberung, kurz
alles, was diese Wochen so einmalig aus dem Jahresablauf heraushebén
und auch fiir Karikaturisten Zeit zu vertiefter Meditation und Einkehr
(Umkehr wiire sicherlich zu viel verlangt) zu bieten hat. Die letzte
Gelegenheit fiir Euch in Zambia?

S8halom und beste Griife




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,

AN :?_:"Tf Lu sa}mﬁ.

Ty

Your ref: Our ref: Date







P.O.Box 4, ICING =2 Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. / Y3 o, P.O. Box 50162,

~ '/ Lusaka.
r Dl;',g_-,?i‘l1.rcl'1

Your ref: Qur ref:

Hallo Erhard!

Ich weifl nicht wo du deine Einleitungen abschreibst -
so lyrisch, so modern, beinahe triumerisch. Halt. Triume
Vielleicht machst du die doch selber. Ich probier auch mal

Ich sitze vor meiner Schreibmschine und warte.

Eingebung.

Ich warte immer noch. Vielleicht kxommt heute keine Einge----gzh, Jja
da dist sie. Kjar, vielleicht ist noch was vom Geburtstagspsket da,
.enn die Jungen nicht schon alle& aufgegessen haben.

Es war noch was da. Und Kaffee habe ich auch machen lassen. Nun dem,
ich gitze wieder vor meiner Schreibmaschine und warte auf eine
Eingebung,. Ha no, brobier mrs hald so:

Die Jahre eilen dshin, die Stunden verrinnen die Sekunden ticken

gleichmifig , eintonig , ohne Unterbrechung #{ck, tick, tick ....
Bei uns f#llt wieder das Laub von den diirren BHumen, die Nichte
werden kiirzer und schwiiler, die Sonne 1#H8t sich nicht verdringen,
ernste Melanchélische Gesichter - Biershortage. Und ich habe
Geburtstag, Momentaufnahme in der Fluchtlinie der Zeit, schines
Egsen dem fetten Ronzen zum Tyotz, ceke with cream, Kiisschen von den
fiinf Ladies (wenn die sich doch nur den Mynd abwischen wiiden nach dm
cake with cream) S+illstand des Sgkundentickers - wer, verflucht, hat
denn den wieder heruntergeschmissen., Jp ktnnt ihr denn nicht suf-
passen. Ja meint ihr denn ich miifte nur mit dem Armel schiitteln und
schon kommen die Kwachale hersus. Behagliche Entspannung? wie?

Und sus Berlin, sus dem-triesten Berlin kommen Segenswiinsche. Und mam

itte Uberraschungen bereit. Uberraschungen aus Berlin, Und Zellen
Wllen zerstort werden. Jg was fiir Zellen denn? Meine?. Ds kann ich
nur sagen, nein, nicht mit mir. Wenn die GM im tristen Berlin ihre
triesten Zellen zerstidren will danmn ist das ihre Sache. Dgs wiirde
allerdings einige GM - Fehlleistungen erkléren.

So, jetzt habe ich genug eingeleitet. Jetzt will ich iliberleiten zum
offizielleren Teil. Das mache ich am Besten auf einem snderne Blatt -
wegen der Abheftung.




Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.
Our ref: Date 12,11.81

P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze.

Your ref:

gl mich zu den einzelnen Punkiten Stellungs nehmens:
7Zur Offentlichkeitsarbeit mchte ich noch eine Idee ablassen.
TIch habe friiher mal Kabaretstiicke geschrieben und sufgefiihrt.
Teh kénnte mir cut vorstellen das die Entwicklungshilfe-
problematik besser so 2ls mit Lichtbildervortrag vermittelt
werden kann. Zum Beispiel die Calwer Jurenderuppe konnte
Interssse haben an so was. i %

1iuft am 31.July ab. Wann genau kommen denn die Jungs von
Cglw?

Die Dezentralisierungscruppe tritt am 25.11.81 das erste gl
gusammen., Allerdings nur weil ich Druck ausgeiibt habe. :
Teilnehmen sollen:

Hugo Berch (von IRDP) 2ls so eine Art Chairman

Retties Nachfolger (Rettie geht weg zus Zambia)

Mutello -

Harthoorn (Chief Pjanning Officer - aktiver Mgnn)

PAO

District Governer (oder Vertreter)

Vertreter des Projektes (wird im Staff entschieden)
TLigison Officer GM

Akzeptiert.

Diege Zelle scheint bei dir kaputt gegangen zu sein

Ich habe, wie besprochen, mal bei Oglethorps vorgefiihlt.
Brief liegt anbei.

Ich kann mal zu den Americ
nicht auf diese fixieren.

4]

[ =

a
"

6 a) Wag sind das fiir Implikationen wenn man in das Besuchsprogramm
der GM sufgenommen wird?
b) Bei der 'Feststellung der Notwendigkeit' wiirde ich sehr dezent
vorgehen., Es liegt nicht an uns, meine ich, zu entscheiden
was der Partner braucht oder nicht. Dieser Fehler wurde in der
Vergangenheit schon oft genug gemacht. Ich wiirde eine Notwendig-
keit als erwiesen betrachten, wenn der Partner diese Hufilert u n d
d a zu st eht . D.he sich bei der Durchfiihrung angemessen
beteiligt und such zeigt daB das vorgeschlagene Projekt in seiner
Planung/Aktivitdt die angegebene Prioritidt hat. Dariiber, meine ich
sollten wir mit Violet sprechen. Und iiber die technische Durchfiihrbarkeit
¢) SHD ist kein Problem - solange wir ihm ein paar Bilder machen.
(beim Damm hat sich iibrigens noch nichts getan - aufer jede

Menge Berichte, meetings etc.!)




P.O.Box 4, Liacison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

Your ref: Qur ref: Date

Bne point of your letter to the GST needs 2 bit more thought,
the one on the Teamleader. Soon you will get minutes on
Maam N e

discussion on that point within the
noaition eclesr. The idea of Tezmlezder

a most difficult one for the Teamleader and

only work under certain circumstances. The Teamleader
keep bzlance between the assumbion of the Govcmnren%-tﬁr*
controlling the members of the Team and the claim of the Team
he his just a Teamspesker. A setup like this would demand a high

degrees of demokratic understanding end tolerance, Very difficult

for people working and living together like the Team. 0.K it has
worked for a short time, but again, what was the priice? We

to be rather uncritical of each others work. In short, the likelyhood,
that this setup works is so small,that it is justified to rule i%

out. There are other possibilities.

Since long we are talking about zambianizing our Project. We got
an Administrator but the administration is still de facto done
by the Teamleasder. The Teamleader should only be responsible for

the privat problems of the Teammembers, Thats the understanding

since 78/79. All matters concerning work is ﬁtaf?/p%minihtrﬂtiﬁn
problem. To really enforce this the new setup has to be seen.

There is no Teamleader at the project any more. Just & growp of
expartriates working with the staff, equal to the staff. There

is nobody someone can turn to on project matters but the administratonr.
WeXl we know, the current administrator is not able to run the

project, bub he could be given an assistent of a executive committee

to suprort him until we get a competent administrator. If someone

has a matter for the Team as such (the contact in the sence of the
agreement, the Liaison officer is the man to contact. He has the
advantace of not living in the camp, which makes a lot of things easiesr.
Tets compere your notes on that matter with the just described

setup. I do find it funny that your guests have complained that they
don't ¥now whom to speak to. Well, there was a Teemleader. The

problem thev might have felt is that he doesn't have any actual
guthority. Just electing another one wouldn't help.. Thereis one

other possibility, that GM sends a Teamleader, eguiped with all the
powers, €.g. like Mr, Weil in Kgpompo. But I would regard this

as some steps back. For the current situation the solution found

by the Team is the best acceptable one. What the future brings
(restructuring) will have to be seen.

(I just read agazin your remark: He (the Teamleader) should coordinate
the various activities of the Teammembers. Firstly, there were not

many Teammembers who wanted their activity coordamated by Klaus.

Second, the idea of zambianization seems to be just on your lips,

if the heart would be in it those slips wouldn't happen. Or is it

the old devilish missionsoul who doeen't want to let go power?)




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Date

Sinazeze.

Your ref:
Und weil wir gerade dabei sinc lu wolltest doch nur noch Leute schicken,
die von der Regierung oder sonstigen lokalen Organisationen angefordert
wurden, angefordert nebst Jobdiscribtion? Mir ist nicht bekannt daf
ein Priester angefordert wurde? Aber ich kenne die Antwort - unser
Selbstverstindnis als Mission! Wie szgt AKE: Ich kann das akzepntieren -
wenns mir auch nicht passt.

So, das war ein lsnger Brief. Ich wollté iibrigens nehlich mit

r
-

ung

A
iiber das Teamleamderproblem sprechen und dir die nun gefundene Lo
vorschlsgen., Ich ruf mal nach dem 25.11.81 an, danm kann ich di
auch kurz iiber unser meeting on decentralizstion berichten. Eir
."ei*’ce dieses Briefes ist in Englisch gehalten da ich sie dem

B
Jll
Team

vorenthalten will

hicht

Griife ans Volk

T M7 . ¢
H,M.Fischer

Anlagen:

Brief Oglethorpe

Brief von Rettie (hab ich vie®gicht schon mal geschickt)

Minutes IRDP Coordinators meeting (weil wir da bald dazu gehdren)
Rechnung von: der Schule (zur Erstattung)

P,S. Ich nehme an du bringst die Weihnachtsgeschenke diesmal perstnlich.
Mein Wunsch: Buch BSE Solars Who's who Energieverlag GmbH
Postfach 102040 69 Heidelberg
Angela/Teddy Martini _
Kinder Knapperzeug







Hans-Martin Fischer
P,0, Box 50162 ;
Lusaka 4.11.81
Zambia

My dearest Matzke,

die Jahre eilen dahin, die Stundenverrinnen, die Sekunden ticken
gleichméfig, eintdnig, ohne Unterbrechung tick, tick, tick.ees « Bei uns
fdllt wieder das Laub, die Néchte werden lénger, die Sonne ldft sich
verdréngen, ernste, melancholische Gesichter - November. Und Du feierst
Geburtstag, Momentaufnahme in der Fluchtlinie der Zeit, schdnes Essen

der Herbststimmung zum Trotz, cake with cream, Kiisschen von den

5 ladies. Stillstand des Sekundentickers - behagliche Entspannung und
Leben gewufit wie.

Aus dem z.Z, tristen Berlin unsere besten Gliick-und Segenswiinsche fiir das
neue Lebensjahr, das wieder Zellen zerstort und Uberraschungen vorbereitet.

Nun will ich den Frieden nicht stBren, trotzdem miissen ein paar official
points genannt werden, dieses Mal vermischt mit Personlichem.

1. Das Kuratorium hat grundséitzlich zugestimmt, daB Du einen befristeten
Beschiiftigungsvertrag erhlilst, wenn wir uns mit DU iiber die Fimanzierung
einigen k®nnen, was von dort angedeutet ist, und ein gutes Programm
zusammenstellen konnen. Ich will mich in den néchsten Wochen bemithen,
mit dem Wiirttembergischemn Oberkirchenrat liber eine m8gliche Zuordnung im
siiddeutsc hen Raum eine Verstindigung zu erzielen. Hinzu kiimen Pgrogramme
im Norden.

Dies alles unter der Voraussetzung, daR Uganda zuniichst vertagt wirds
Trotzdem mdchte ich zunkichst vorfiihlen, ob Ihr nicht wenigstens um 2 Monate
Eure Zeit in Zambia verléngern konnt. Ich denke dabei an die Regelung

mit der Nachfolge und an die Calwer Gruppe, die im Juli nach Zambia
kommen will?

2. Das Kuratorium hat Dich offiziell fiir die hoffentlich bald aktiv werdende
Kommission benannt, die sich Gedanken iiber Struktur, Planung und Strategie
des GSDP machen soll.,

"3« Wir haben hier iiber eine Erhdhung der Aufwandsantachhdigung gesprochen.
Da sie urspriinglich gedacht war zur Deckung der Kosten fiir GHstebetreuung
und der GehHlter der GErtner, ist der derzeitige Betrag natlirlich nicht
mehr ausreichend. Ich schlage darum vor, daB zum November 1981 diese
Zuwendung um 100,-- DM erhohtewird Es leuchtet mir schon ein, daB
Lusaka iliberproportional frequatiert und damit belastet wird von Beauchern
und Gésten.

5« Ob und wie wir die Nachfolge von Dir regeln ist fiir mich noch unklar.
Ich mdchte Dich auf jeden Fall bitten, mit den American Friends dariiber
zu sprechen, ob von ihnen eine personelle Mitarbeit liberhaupt gewiinscht
wird in dem Sinne, wie wir es zusammen mit Peter WeiB vemtiliert haben.
Sollte dies der Fall sein, dann wiirde ich gerne im Januar offiziell mit
. ihnen dariiber reden.

-2-
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6. Deinem Rat folgend versuche ich, einen Flug zwischen Weihnachten und
Neujahr zu buchen. Ich stelle mir, daB ich etwa 3 Wochen in Zambia bleibe.
AnschlieBend will ich Freunde in Kairo besuchen.

Ich w§§e Dir dankbar, Gespriéche mit der UCZ, Violet Bredt und dem CC und
eventull den American Friedds zu arrangieren. Auch mSchte ich gerne mit
SHD. sprechen.

I¢h denke dabei an folgende Punkte:

a) Mit der UCZ mGechte ich gerne erdrtern, ob es nicht sinnvoll ist, wenn die
UCZ offiziell auch in unser Besuchspgrogranmm mit einbezogen wird., Gerade
im Hinblick auf unsere Uffemtlichkeitsarbeit und unser Selbstversténdnis
sollten die Beziehungen zur zambischen Kirche intensiviert werden.

Frage dabei zuniichst an Dich, wie Du diese Vorstellungen einschitzt.

b) Violet Bredt hat uns offiziell geschrieben und um eine Unterstiitzung von
K 250 000, ~-~fiikmr das neue Cnter of Religion gebeten, das zusammen von

der katholischen Kirche und dem Christian Counecil im Universitétsbereich
errichtet werden soll. Fiir uns kommt dabei nur eine Finanzierung durch

EZE oder KED inFrage. Vorher miifte natlirlich die Notwendigkeit festgestellt
werden.

Auch mfchte ich mit Violet und dem CC {iber ein Programm sprechen, das

jch fiir die Gruppe lippischer Pfarrer zusammenstellenm will, die 1983 mach
Zambia reisen wollen. ' =

¢) SHD, mit denen mBchte ich abkléiren, ob die Jugendgruppe im Juli die
SHD-Projekte in Mazabuka besichtigen kann.

Von der EG haben wir noch keine weiteren Informationen erhalten.
Dir, Angela,Teddy und den drei sweet heartis

die besten Griike

Shalom




Liaber Herr Fischerl

In der anlage Ubersenden wir Ihnen zweil Ausfertfgungen des kompletten Antrages
riebst Anlagen an die EG. Bitte leiten Sie einenAusfertiruinc an Herrn

weliter.

Von den'insgesamt 13 Anlagen fehlen uns jetzt rioch 4, die uns an der Absendung
nach Brissel hindern: Biief PAO, Briefe Malima + Siatwinda Farmers’ Committes,
Rentabilitacerechnung Wendt (ab 85). Wenn'diese Untarlacen bie zum 15.8. nig

bei uns eingetroffen sind, muB ich den Antrag so abschicken und die anderen
Onterlagen nachreichen. (Was natilirlich nicht gerade den besten Eindruck macht).
Aber Herr Mische ist bereits im Urlaub und ich gehe am 15.8. Also machen Sie
den 'Jungs' etwas Feuer unterm 'Hintern' (2Zitat Fischer), bitte.

Herzliche Griifie
o T




Herrn
Hans-Martin Fischer
- lizson office-

P. 0. Box 50 162

Lusaka

Lieber Hans~Martin,-

guntichst die besten GriiBe und Trostworte an Bruder Matzke, dem Strohwitwer,
der seine Tage vor Kummer hoffentlich mnicht verkiimmern 188t. Um Dich wieder
aufzulfrischen, schicke ich Dir einige dienstliche Unterlagen.

Wir heben fiir Ba Chivwema und Ba Grgy fiir den 3. Sept. gebucht, Die tickets
konnen in Lusaka abgeholt werden, entweder beim Lufthansa-Biiro odexr

direkt am Flughafen, Ich mtchte Dich bitten, Dich darum zu kilmmern wund
beide Herren enteprechend zu informieren. Der Riickflug ist fiir den )
16.0kt. gebucht. Sollte fiir Herrn Chivwema eine Augenbehandlung iiber eineén
lingeren Zeitraum erfovderlich werden, wird sie an das offizielle Programm
angehiéingt. Dann verschiebt sich fiir ihn der Riickflug. So ist es miindlich
vereinbart wordesm. Bin vorléufiges Programm wird flir beide beigefligts
SBicherlich werden noch einige Verschiebungen vorgenommen werden,

Teh kann Frieder nicht. telephonisch erreichen. Vielleicht machen sie
irgendwo Urlaub, Sollte die Verbindung in diesen Tagen nicht klappen,
schicken wir Dir zwei Kopien direkt zu, eine ist dann fiir Herrn Wallner
gedacht.

Das Zzhlenspiel fiir den Antrag war doch komplizierter als erwartet, Wir
miissen nun aufpassen, dal die Berechnungen, .die im Valley angestellt
werden, auch mit meinen Angaben libersinstimmen, Vor allem Malima ist von
mir nur fortgeschrieben und dann habe ich erwartete Einnahmen aus dem
Wassergeld und der Plantage abgezogen.

- e

Von hier an wird es halboffiziell.

Das Schulgeld ist direkt iiberwiesen worden und wird in Zukunft nicht mehr
dem LO-Account zugerechnet. Nach den jeweiligen Umrechnungskursen haben wir
insgesant - 168¢,~-~ DM iiberwiesen.

Die Lautsprecher sind auf Projektmittel wieder umgebucht.
Die Evangelischen Kommentare sind zum Ende dieses Jahres abbestellt.

Die erhélst die vermBgenswirksamen Leistungen. 20,-- DM Sparzulage und
1%,~~ DM Arbeitgeberanteil. ;

Die vorgeschossenen Kwacha sind iberwiesen(546,-~ DM).

Zur Aufwandsentschiidigung erhiilst Du nach meinem Urlaub eine Antwort.
Der Dienstwagen ist auch nicht vergessen.

Mit dem Plan iber die Besetzung von Lusaka sollten wir yvorerst noch nicht :
das Team belistigen, bis wir wissen, wie die Strukturveriinderung im Valley
aussieht und was wir gemau vorhaben. o

Uber einen Beschiftigungsauftrag werden wir etwas spéter bei uns beraten
und entscheiden.

So long, herzlichen Dank fiir die groBartige Bewirtung und 1iebevolle-&ufnahﬁe
Herzliche Griie auch an die drei sweethearts und Teddy

(7 rf
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Offizieller Teil

Da fH1lt mir zum Antrag noch eine Sache ein, die icﬁ loswerden will,
Du kannst die beiden Hiélften dieses Briefes gu- zusarmenschnippeln, fiir
einen Ingenieur zweifellos kein Problem, also machbar.

Wir haben auf der Einnahmenseite seitens der Regierung 100 000 K
eingesetzi und fiir Malima die volle Deckung durch die Provinzregierung.
Wenn die Brisselverkennen, daB wir sie nur um knapp ein Drittel der

Gesamtkoster bitten, wird es vielleicht eher klappen. Unser Beitrag ist
als Differenz zwischen ZuschuB,Regierungsbeitrag und Gesamtkosten ermittelt.

That's it.
Shalom




Mr+ HanssMartin Pischer

Liaison Officer

P.0O. Box RW 50162 .

Lusaka / Zambia : May 25, 1981

Dear Mr. Fischarll

In ‘the name of Mr. Mische who is very busy at work in these days because he
is on "mission-tour" with our guests fopm Nepal and India, I will give you
a short:reaction to your May 20, letter.

In the following there are the wishes of Mr., Mische and Mrs. Borns for their
staying in Zambia during the-2lst of June and the following 4-5 weeks. They
would be very grateful to you if you can arrange a visit of GTZ -.project

in the Western province . Mr. Mische has agreed to make this visit in the
beginnkng of their stay. Then they want to speak with Mr, Mutello on the
extension of agreement, on Gwembe Central and about the reducing personnel
after 3 years. They intend to meet with Violet Bredt and the students.

It is planned to have a brief talk with Mr. Musunsa and the General Secfetary.
Perhaps it is possible for you to arrenge the visit of some other interesting
projects.. ' '

It would be'very nice to receive your rnumerous dideas: concerning the visit.
Thanking vou.in advance. =

Very truly yours,

b LT

G. Lischewsky, secretary

P.S. T have forgotten a short visit to TEEZ in Kitwe.

ce/Team




SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,

Sinazeze.

Y our ref:

Our ref:

Erhard Mische

GM

(GM stays for Gossner Mission not for General Manager)
Hand jerystr. 19 - 20

1 Berlin

Hallo Erhard!

Althoursh we do have a telefoncommunicstion I feel like
writing to you as there are some points to write about.
From vour last letter:

1) On Buntzel report. I don't know whether you are aware that we
had this followun seminar on the evalustion workshop. Apart

from the staff it was attented by Mr. Oglethorpe, Mr. Rettie

Mr. Mutello and Prieder (in place of Mr. Mudenda who is no longer
ith the Christian Council). Anyway, 28 soon as minutes are out

I expect you get a copy a2nd thewefrom a picture on what was
talked sbout. It would have been useful if you had sent us

a copy of this preposition of Buntzels. We secured one from
Frieder, discussions were made at the last Tesmmeeting, a letter
written to Frieder. I geuss you will hear more from it through
the Teamchannel.

2) Extension of agreement. Sure I remember. Already in the beginning
of this year I approached the Ministry on this matter. They

are currently working on it. I left it like that, that if at

211 they have anything they have to discuss they could do

g0 once you are here,

3) Visit to Kapomno. I spoke to Mr. Weil (Macher von Kapommo)
He would be very please@& to see us there as he thinks there

is 2 lot we should talk about, having similar projects. But we
will have to make it at the beginning of your stay =2s in
August most of the people will be on leave.

4) You will have to 2djust your ‘*VMerkblatt', point 11.

'Der Wiederverkaufswert eines Gebrauchtwagens ist in Zambia
sehr hoeh'. Not any longer. Government has made some new laws
controlling the price of used cars. We might have to do some
thinking on our carpolicy!

5) Family Oglethorpe is leaving the country for good, going
to South Africa. If I am not very mistaken, he is also a
trustee for the house here. It might be necessary to appoint
anothey -one.
T.et me shalom here,

yours




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P:O. Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Your ref: Our ref: Date

Noch eine kleine »nrivate Bitte. Falls du noch
Platz in deinem Rucksack hast bringe mir folgendes
mit:

/ o Batterien fiir Armbanduhr. Batterietyp E von Quelle.,

. Erbsensamen und zwar von solchen die hochwachsen.

Plastikwindeltiicher (Das sind Plastiktiicher die man iiber
Stoffwindeln bindet damit a) die Windel h#lt, und b) die
sich entwickelnde Feuchtigkeit nicht nach suflen dringt.
Mit dieser Beschreibung und der Hilfe deiner TFrau sollte es
gelingen das richtige zu bringon.l
5 Wasserflaschen (dzmit meine ich umhfingbare Behslter fir
Sarah und Susan damit die etwas zum Drinken in die Schule
nehmen kdnnen. Aber achte auf Qualitit. Denn der Lumpen-
kruscht den ich hier habe leckt)

Danke dir




Gossner Mission
E. Mische Berlin, March 12, 1981

Liaison Office

Mr. Hans-Martin Fischer
P.0O.Box RW 50162
Lusaka, Zambia

Dear Hans-Martin,

To hear the voice of "Julie Darling Lusaka" was more than a surprise. It
poured excitement into the normality of a.. Berlin office. On the other side
I could imagine that the idea to be connected with the outside world via
satelite gives you the feeling to be a cosmopolitan character who talks
with the world market privately.

Best thanks for your letter to return to normal procedure of traditional
communication. Let me answer some of your points and add few more.

1. On VSPp

It is indeed difficult to raise funds for VSP here. In JUne I want to discuss
with you what I have suggested already that we go the ECC and apply for financial
assistance of the entire Project. That would help us to balance our budget and

in the same way offer us the opportunity to supply VSP with additional capital.

2. On Buntzelreport

I agree with you that we should not publish his report. However, from another

side we are forced to make our position clear and to discuss his judgements.

DU is going to publish the examination paper of Frieder Bredt. Mr. Buntzel

was asked to write a preposition. It was mailed to us few days ago. To my

surprise he has put all his criticism against the Team into it. We shall formulate
an epilogue which means for us that we have to clarify some points.

3. On Lusaka budget
We should discuss it in June.

4. On Community Development

The minutes of the Kuratoriums-meeting of 19.9.80 are misunderstandable. Peter
Welf has said that Community Development is a real challenge to the UCZ which
needs further support because its social awareness is still underdeveloped. But
the real engagement of the L.0. should be placed in cooperation with institutions
which are involved in that field ang which are sensitive for the human and social
problems of the squatter-compounds societies. In this connection he has mentioned
the American Friends. Nothing has been decided yet. Taking into our discussion
your new and fresh experiences we should talk about it again in June.

5. Astrid Sauer
more in June.

6. Our visit
We shall arrive approximately on June 16, 1981 by Aeoroflot.

7. Leave
IE is ok,

8. On DU-contract-systenm
I would like to talk about it with you in June because there are some consequences




involved. The decision of the Kuratorium is clear on this matter: either - Or ;
either the old contract under the conditions of Gossner Mission, or the new
contract according to Di-standards.

9. Scholarships (Diakonisches Werk)

Attached some informations on scholarships for people of the Project whom
you want to train for taking over some responsibilities. I have talked with
someone who is in charge of that programme and was told that we could apply
for financial help.

lo. GSB

GSB still have to send us an official application for a loan from EDCS.

In April I want to travel to Amersfoort and negotiate with them. Till then
I need something in a written form.

11. Do you remember that the agreement has to be extended?

Tomorrow I am leaving for Nepal for three weeks. There are to be some
interesting trials in Intermediate Technology which I hope to see in addition
to the other programmes.

Best greetings and
well wishes, with best regards to your family, the wonderful ladies and
the beloved children

Shalom

gez.

Exrhard

(nach Diktat wverreist)

i.A. Lischewsky




P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,
_Lusaka.

Your ref: Our ref: pate 30,1, 81

The
Zambiz Referent
Mr. Erhard Mische

Dear Erhard,

I am really Pleased to hemr from you. It was just today that
I received your letter. You might be surpriged to get an answer so
quick, but contrary to you I do not believe that writing no
letters is a proof of much work. But even in making your point
there you plundered: '...You see how busy we are. But back from
a leave.ll...' No more comment!

I would Iike to touch a few points which you touched, I hope
they are hot to touchy:

1. VSP funds

I will get in contact with the Christian Council, although I don't
think much will come out of it. We are looking for a grant, not
for a loan.

2. Buntzel-report

T am not in favour of publishing that report, even if also our fmw

view will be voiced. Reasons are numerous. To start with that

report is incomplete. Not only did he get tired when he came to

the individual programmes (point 4.5 onwards) but some important

aspects he missed altogether. How can one make an evaluation

which takes mainly the social aspect of our work into account without

looking at the work of Klaus? And what about the Government? They

also do some planning for our project and have certain expectations.

Shouldn't such an evaluation not reflect the influence of GRZ

policy on our work. (Even if Buntzel is against irrigation it is

just that what GRZ wants us to do. Garbrech? report!)

The report is also contradictory. Let me give you an example:

Summary. point 3: Because there is no direct participation of the
people in the decisionmaking process of GSDP....

point 4: Where possible, the GSDP has put the formal

decisionmaking-power into the handss:of the
participants.

(There are more exsmples)

But let us look a= to why we called Mr. Buntzel in the first place.

The intention was that the evaluation report will give us a starting

point for a discussion on our project, a discussion we feel necessary

at this stage. Although the report fell short of our expectation

(beeing contradictory, surface thinking, not taking reality into

account and sometimes simply wrong) it can still serve that purpose.
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But beeing published and used by people hardly knowing Zambia

let alone the project it is dangerous. That report does certainly

not offer a grassroot contributioBl to your developmentwork

giscussion, it only reflects the current view of this discussion

in certain quarters in Europe. A discussion which by the way keeps

on changing. The same people who some years ago cried technology

transfere now want to make a museum (Quotation BaGrey) out of

the third world. Who knows what the Buntzels will say in 10,20

vears?

And dont think by putting our and 'zambian' views into that

booklet also it would help any. You won't get a fair valuation

of our work, efforts and problems. People just pick what theywant

and they tend to pick the striking onces, true on not true. One

like: The expatriates (GST) are deciding what are the basic needs.

You will get many of the 'Conring-remarks' or those Ingrid

got at the Di-Kues.

Summarizing, I want to warn you to give the permission. Let the
. evaluation be what it is, astarting point for our discussion. If

the Hamburg people want to write a development bible they can

use Buntzel as their Jesus, but let them look for other deciples.

3.0n Lusaka budget

So, Peter Weiss told you that Lusska doesn't need much money for
the ®#1t of the year. Did you happen to ask him why? Does he think
my children don't go to school? My family doesn't get sick, I don't
drive to do my job? Or does he think I will live in the house dirty
as he left it? Tell him it is the usual thing that a house is
painted if somebody new moves in. Or may be he thinks his water-
supply system is faultproof? Tell him the first hydbocell got
spoiled, spares not available! Well, I don't want to teke it out on
you, but will you ever loose your credulity? (Don't look it up, it
means Leichtgliubigkeit).

Coming to the 1982 budget I would say that according to experience
the monthly need is Kwacha 800, but inflation has to be taken into
consideretion. If you need a detailed breakdown of estimate let me

. know,

4, Community Development

Tn the Protokoll of the meeting of 19.980 I read the astonishing pont
of Peter Weiss sbout the importance of our engagement with the UCZ

in the line of community development. You are aware that that is

just the opnosite of what he said in the relevent Teammeeting.

What has suddenly changed his mind? I am sure you guestioned him

in that meeting, although that is not reflected in the minutes.

The whole thing is just to funny and you will have to do something

to clear that.

5. Astrid Sauer
Only one thing: Peter bluffed and Erhard fell!

6. Your visit
You are wellcome,.

no problem with the time with me. Just let me
know how much time you have in Lusaka and what projects or sorts

of projects you want to see end what other things you have on your
progremme, And I thought you will bring your secretory!




7. Leave

I still have 23 days of lesve from 1980 left over. I would like
some of that leave to use together with this years leave as

I intend to go to Kenya/Ugnnda later this year. I therefore

ask permission to use lets say about 2 weeks of the old leave
after April.

Thats enough for today, Erhard. Hans Fuchs is still working out
how he does it with his car. We here are alright. But what are you
doing there in Germany. The Mark is getting weaker and wesker.
Even for a Kwacha we pay 2.60 DM these days. Pull yourself
together. But if you make things like in Berlin as described

in your letter, no wonder that the world looses confidence in

the german economy.

Greetings to all

B Siaes, & @A v

Hane Martin




Hardwares bought in 1980 for TLusaka House:

Taken over from P.Weiss (paid by Fischer: transfered to house)

3 Garderchairs, 1 Bank E 70
Swing with accessories K. 35
Gardentable K 10
gprinkler K 30
timeswitches (boilers) K 50

total K 195

bought by H.M.Fischer
32 cupboards a K 191.40

K 195

K 191.40
K 191.40

Hardware total

K 577.80




-Marti >
Han?:fscherfsn [OUntcrporf QU( Z

Rufgabe : Was mache tch mdt etnem
Counterpart und ecnem Fahrrod ?

Rt‘chtige Antwort ankrevzen

L 6sung: nach der nachsten
Entwicklungs-Dekade

Das bin (ch, der
kompetente Ent-
weck(ungshelfer,
der Fachmann .

Das st daos
Fahrrad, deutsches
Modlell.

O Das st der

- Counterpart !

Jch nehme (hm das Fahrrad weg. Fahrrad
(st nichts £Or den, der soll lavien!

ch_) bn’nge thm dg; Fahrrodfahren
bet wund verkaufe (hm dann dos
Fahrrad.




deh bringe thm das
Fahrradpuizcn bel

Jeh fahre und setze den
Counterpart hinten drauf,
der fohrt ja nie 50 gut
wie cch.

Warum Fohrrad ? Fahrrod (st
doch uoberholt ! Ruto mupd der fahren.

Jch gebe dem Counterpart das
Fahrrod und (asse thn machen, was
er well




\»nﬁrnc;_ﬁiﬁsiOE

Haon i :
SRbGierysirafle 19,20

1000 B - §F 71
i EF?;EII .’51 { i

'd“ﬁﬂﬂan}

Liaison Office

Mr. Hans-Martin Fischer

F.O. Box RW 50162

Lusaka, Zambia January 22, 1981

Dear Hans-Martin:

Since a long time (you might feel a very long time) you didn't hear a word from
us which you have keenly observed. You see how busy we are. But back from a
leave I want to let you hear the good old tune from Berlin again. First, many
thanks for your last letters and the informative news.

This time I would like to touch few points:

1. On the Socio-economic study

If I understand you correctly you suggest that we look for someone who could

do the study in close cooperation with students of the University. In my letter
to the team I have mentioned Dr. Rainer Huhle, Sozialwissenschaftler, who is

in terested in this subject. This week I shall have an appointment with the ECO
Region, Berlin, to find out whether they can help us or not. Later on T shall
negotiate with DU for an arrangement hoping that DU is willing to pay the costs.
I think that study is important for the future planning of the Project although
the team seems not to be convinced that this study is an urgent matter.

2. On GSB

I am going to apply for a DM loo.000,~~ credit from the Ecumenical Development
Soclety (EDCS). The Zambia Committee is backing this plan which means that
Gossner Mission will guarantee the money if GSB should run into troubles.

Apart from a financial healing I doubt that this will solve the real structural
problem in the long run. I hope that Manfred Sitte is able to get it straight
and to set up a perspective,

3. On VSP

It is hard to find funds for Vsp here. Dr. May whom I have talked about this
matter, recommends that VSP tries to get a loan from ECLOF, which i$ a WCC-credit
institution and has a branch in Zambia affiliated to the Christian Council. I
would propose that you try to get in contact with them. May be that is something
for us.

4. On the fridge. Let us forget it.

5. On Buntzel-report

The FolgekostenausschuB wants our approval that the Buntzel-report will be
published because it feels that the report offers a grass-root contribution to
our diecussion here on development work, its constraints and its positive aspects,
A publication, if ever, should be done in conhection with an reply from our side.
My request now, do you think that Mr. Oglethorpe is willing to write a response
from the Zambian point of view? We shall formulate the position of the agency

and its members.




6. On Gwembe Central

Your description of our position is correct and ingenious. My idea, however,
is to tap the EEC source earlier in order to improve cur own budget. For an
application we need the endorsement of the PAO. Do you think it is wise to
get money for the GSDP as a whole? We indeed could become more flexible.

Or should we wait for the result of the feasibility-study on Gwembe-Central
until we start looking for money?

7. On Lusaka - Budget

Let me clarify some misunderstandings. According to Peter WeiB's request we
have approved DM 15.000,-- for the Lusaka - budget 198o. When you asked for
additional DM 5.000,-- we checked our books and found out that the money

of this budget was almost transfered and spent already. And Peter Weif told us
that Lusaka doesn't need much for the rest of this year. When in Lusaka,

we agreed to buy some new hardwares which are not to be paid out of the
regular budget. Therefore my request to list the hardwares.

Now there is another point.. Until May we need the estimates for 1982. So I
would like to ask you to tell us how much you think Lusaka nedds next year.

8. On insurance

In the meantime the Fuchs-contract is clear.

The "Versicherung beweglicher Habe", you mentioned in your letter, is part
of the package which the Kuratorium will have to decide on in February. I
hesitated to inform you about the result of the meeting of the Verwaltungs-—
ausschuB in December because tlie Verwaltungsausschulf wanted first a final
decision of the Kuratorium on the whole contract-system before the team is
to be informéd. As soon as the proposal has gone through the procedures
you will be informad fully.

9. On Christmas outfit.

Im am pleased that I met your taste and that the outfit has found your
critical approval. I hope that the children enjoyed it.

Best greetings from here. We are alright, busy and of good faith.
Best greetings to the whole family,
Shalqp

L.,\




Received your letter of January 13, 1981 this
morning just before dropping our letter.
Thanks.

1. On the DM 3.o00

0.K. follow your proposal. Remember DM 15.000,~-= of
the DM 30.000,-- on the savingaccount are determined
to Lusaka - budget 1981.

Rev. Curtis received a DM 10.000,-- cheque as promised
from the Dortmund pPresbytery.

Contract-system (DU -regulations) later.

Nobody knows what will hapran to Gossner Mission East
people.

We have an open question on the Fuchs car because
the requirement seems to high. Please follow up.

Shalom

f
!

\




P.O.Box 4, e SRS Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. e, \ P.O. Box 50162,
4 Lusaka.

Your ref: ) e g g b 5 .81

Dear Miss Lischewsky,

You know I am getting worrieds I am really getting worried!
The last I heard of him was a small note given to Mr. Spreng
saying that he will soon write. I do know that GM is still
operating, I got my sa2lary and even some telegrams from the
Director himself. But what happened to my friend Erhard? Was
he sacked? Is he sick? (e.g. it could be that the food on christmas
has upset his liver which was already affected by the wine he
drunk when I last met him in his fIat!) However I would be
most grateful if you could find out whats wrong with him and
if you could let me know immediately. If you find him please
let him read the following:

Hallo Erhard,

obviously your secretary has found you. I dont know in what
state therefore let me make it short:

a) Money
Expenditure/Income for 1980

Item Jan - June 80 July - Dec 80 Total

Maintenance 1565.94 K 879.05 K 2444,99 K
Office Exp. 145,59 K 134.59 K 280,18 K
Travelling 1833.15 K 1432.05 K 3265.20 K
Medical Exp. 129,96 K 281.99 K 411.95 K
Miscelleneous 906.69 K T772.75 K 1679.44 K
Ballance as to 31.12.7° Kwacha 795 .99 8081.76 K
Weiss to Liaison account Kwacha 6000.00

GM to Liszison account Kwacha 2011.67
BB07.66

Balance left om 31.12.80 Kwacha T25 .90

Regarding the Savingsaccount inm the ZBS 10 000 Kwacha were with-
drawn on 4.11.80 and given to the Team. Balance left is 2806.60 K

plus the interest.

Speaking of money - I need more. The Director has send me a
cheque of DM 3000 and might have transfered even more to give

the GME (Gossner Mission East) some pocketmoney and they seem to
have trouble to get here. My proposal is that I use this money up
first, then get the money from this savingsaccount. If you have
other ideas - send me a cheque.




- L

b) Thanks very much for the Christmaspresents. The music was
just alreight - you will get proper food once you come. Why
don't you sent a list for your wishes to the Team and the
Liaison office?

¢) The lorry for VSP has arrived in Lusaka and we are supposed
to get it this week. We had to pay another app. 5300 Kwacha
to Mercedes and Insurance is 2500 Kwacha a year.

d) Did you get the instructions for the two cars of Euchs
and did you act accordingly? Ome of these days you will also
get a telegramm on Sprengs car.

e) Attached a letter from me to Tropenheim, selfexplaining.

f) On November 7 you wrote to Rev. Curtis. Did you make any
follow up?

g) Any news on GM adopting DU regulations?

Thats it Brhard. I dont want to distract your attention from
above points by telling you how things are here. Just one
more thing. Tell your boss that if I can do anything for the
GME people from this end he should let me know,

Hoping to hear from you soon

T e e

/

GOSSNER gﬁHVTCE TEAM
- The Liaison Officer -
P.0O. Box 50162
LUSAKA ZAMBIA
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COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,

Lusaka.
Date 8 < 12

Your ref: Our ref:

Hallo Erhard,

You see, you can do it! Its just a matter of trying.
I of course refer to the christmas outfit. Time is not
with me to elabourate on your last short note which came
with Ake. This letter will be taken by Monika who leaves
within a few hours.
__ To business:
| &) Pam. Fuchs has decides on one of their two cars now.
‘r You will have to transfere Yen 1 367 900 to Toyota
\ Motor Sales Co Ltd at the Tokyo Office of the
Bank of Tokyo quoting the Order No: ONZ 2/81/13. The
Name of Importer: Mr. Hans Fuchs, c¢/o Gossner Service Team
P.0.Box 50162 Lusaka
The ca,: Toyota Hi Ace Vamu Colour: White
Please make payment immediately, otherwise car takes to long
to be delivered. Send us confirmation of payment (e.g.
from Bank.)
You asked about contract of Izask. He says a letter on
this is already on the way. But i¥ is most likely that
he will fulfil his contract, that is he will work
for gou until June/Juli.. You say you need it for insurance.
As far as I remember there are 3 insurances. One is the
one for householdgoods. This is payed so far privately but
X : will hopefully go into direction of Di. The second one is
{t rd 4 o for private 'Unfallversicherung'. The third is the parcel
of 'Sozialversicherung' and 'Berufs genossenschaftsversicher-
oy ung° My cguestion now is as to whether they are not the same
;j.} (4 k) for Half- and Fullcontracts?

¢c) In connection with your proposed social/economic study

I have contacted UNZA., They are very interested to involve
their students in it. The idea is that they make defined
parts of the studies. Those parts will then have to be
compiled in one report. This cannot be done by a student.
The three people of UNZA who could do it are all going on
a long leave. One proposal is to get a consultant to do
this important part of the study. And I got even the
address of a competent group: ECO Region o e~

Bambergerstr. 41 5%

1 Berlim 30

Tel.: 030/ 243034
I propose you get in contact with them. Even if we don't
get into business with them I hear they do interesting
WoTrkK.

Let me 'shalom' here

{,Yours C"“—fJ;xii;H“_
/" HM. F

7




P.O.Box 4, = e Liaison Office,

Sinazeze. 9.4 yYag P.O. Box 50162,
| | ' _Lusaka.

Your ref: : Date 12,11 480

Zambia Referent
Erhard Mischer

Hand jerystr. 19 = 20
1 Berlin

Dear Erhard,

I just see that again my subconscience has tricked me, I wroie
Mischer instead of Mische. Looks as if my subconscience knows
.latin, doesn't it: nomen est omen. Right, my entrance remarks
are on the subject of christmas outfit, analways rewarding subject.
Despite knowing the responce of the Team I enclose an extract of
relevant minutes.
Enowing also the problem with your file, I suggest you cut of ff
this first paragraph. And not to embarras you further I promise to
forget the whole story. Just tell me, whats a mission-clochard?
I cant find it in Langenscheidt nor Duden. But if it means what
I think it does, I am afraid it might not be far from the truth.

cut here—-—————wawme—- e =

Dearest Erhardl

How are you in Berlin, How is the weather? Here it is a bit hot,
36°C¢. But that can't keep us from working. You know we want to be
as efficient as our headquarters. Lets therefore come to business.
On 1: Money businesw. I do not understand your question. You speak
about additional funds. I do not want additional funds I need an

.adequate amount of money to run this office and to look affer the
house. To make my point let me show you the past expenditures:

1. half 1979 K 3555.49
2, half 1979 K 4961.47

1. Half 1980 K 4578.33

Left by Mr. Weiss for 2. half: K 2217.66 (inclusive loan of GST)
Requested for 2. half: 5000 DM=K 2083.33 (estimate 1K = 2.40 DM )
Total: K 4300.99
This is very well within the framework of the account, and thats
what is needed, and was needed in the past, and will be needed in
in future. Clearing charges have by the way always been payed by
this office, and I have already passed them through the bookes. Not
to confuse the issue I suggest we handle that as in the past, unless
you have very strong reasons.
To close this point, you know you are wellcome to check the books
any time,




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162,

Lusaka.

Your ref:

Our ref: Date

= L
On GSB: Well, this will have to be answered by the people
concerned. We have a meeting on this subject on 21:11,80

On: SPIEGEL. Thanks. But what a foresight; What would you have done
if T had chosen another magazine?

On music; I thought you kHtow Angelas taste. If you send her Beethofen
or the likes you will get Nschima for food ervery day once you
dare to came to her table. Disco, Disco is in!

On luggage for Sitte. This problem is solved, as you may realise
reading Sittes last letter. The same way I brought my staff, 1

have outlined that 2lso in a previous letter. I understand the

bills for my luggage have been send to you. I had to pay cash,

as the Gossner Mission was not trusted by Lufthansa (do they

know you personally?) I hope the refund for this considerable smount
does not cause trouble, as e.g. the outfit allowance.

That much on your letter. In the letter to the Team you mention
something interesting. You speak about reserves. How big are they?

Some general news from here:

We have managed to squeeze 20 000 K additional to our budget
from GRZ. 10 000 K will go to Malima, the other 10 000 K are

for the first (7 ha) extension of Siatwinda. Mr. Wallner, the
head of the EEC Delegetion has visited the Project and he got a
good impression about what we are doing.

The matter with the extension to Gwembe Central lies now with
the Ministry of Agriculture. The important thing to notice is
that even if Governor, PAO etc. want us to go there it is by no means
certain that GRZ will come up with money for this new project.
On the contrary, it is very likely that we will not only have to
look for personell but also far funds for running. Anyway, the
first step is to carry out the study. The immediate steps are

as follows:

a) Bill Rettie finds out from within the Ministry as to "how
they look at our extension to Gwembe Central in general. If

it is looked at favourably:

b) The Ministry approaches the National Commission for Planning.
They in turn willl approach the German Embassy %o finance a study.
There are funds at the disposal of this commission through the
Embassy, and if the commission thinks our proposal of extension
worthwhile looking into, they will include us on their request
for studies.

The men concerned a$ the embassy recommends that we contact

the EZE. He thinks it is best to label the whole issue as
'kirehliche Entwicklungshilfe', there are enough funds there,
even the study could be carried out through EZE. I suggest

you get in contact with them.




s+ R0
To have a guideline for future acting let me outline what I

think is our official standing, correct me if I am wrong.

The GM feels responsible that a development similar to the ore

in Gwembe South will take place in Gwembe Central/North. As the
financial capacity is limited the GM might just act as a catalyst
so that other people carry out the actual programmes. Alternatively
GM looks for flunds for his own budget to enable GM to dend more
personell to Zambia. However, for either way the GM can only

act if she is approached officially by the Ministry.

Attached also find a letter of District Secretary to the Permanent
Secretary concerning our contract witl GRZ. We shall wait and sea

Purther I got a letter from Zambia Railways in connection with
claim for demages. I can only guess thet that has something to do
with that demzsged fridge. But as far as I know you got money from
the insurance. If yes, I think we forget it.

Well Erhard, let me stop here. Greetings to your staff

Yours

: Hans Martin ?




Extract. of  the minutes.of the meeting between E;Mische, E.Mische
M.Sitte, M. Sitte, H.M.Fischer in July 1980 at E.Misches Place:

Minute 7/80/19: After Hans Martin made it clear to the meeting
that not the Team but Mr. Mische had made a hell of a fuss
on the guestiom of christmas outfit, which fact was new to
Mrs. Mische,, the meeting tried to solve the question once
for good. Mr. Mische announced over his third glass of wine
that he will need a list on what Christmas Outfit means.
This request brought a roar of laghter. After the chairmgn
of the meeting calmed down the participants, it was made
clear to Mr. Mische that he actually doesn't need a list
but just to use his common gence. Just for the case Erhard
is lacking that the meeting gave him some hints,
(e.ge. the red coat of father christmas, his red cap, an
artificial white beard, Lametta in silver, glassballs,
some stars etc.). After this point was discussed at lengh,
Hans Martin asked Erhard whether he now is clear on the subjject.
Erhard, meanwhile attending to his 6th glass of wine,
replied that he now got the idea, and that he doesn't need
the list now. Hans Martin, obviously knowing Erhard, asked
him' not to forget the discussion.
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fhe Fermanent Secretary,
Ministpry of Agriculture & VWater
Uevelepment ,

Hulupngushi House,

Fele BCX 50197,
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EATENSION OF TECHRICAL CO=-URLRRALIUL

AGREEMENT BETWEEN CUR GCVLIRN

&
GUSOSNER MISSION BHRLIN=GERMANY

dtd  leed

This is to bring to your attention that there ic nocd to
extend the agreement for technical Co=operation betwecen the
Government of the Republic of Zambia and the Gossaer iiscicne
Dtrlin to the end of the Third Nationsl Development=~314Li Lcecetiher,
1983, The extension is necessary due to the two years dcloy in
lzuaching the TNDP.

flow that the liberation war in the furmer Rhodepi.in Ceolowy
i5 @vory 4 have every hope that both parties will apgrce to
extend the nericd to allow Gooaner Mission to resume alil
suspended programmes and work towards the integrated In
development programmes as reflected in the THDF in particular with
the implementation of Regional development policies for the
benefit of the people ¢f the Gwembe valley-Sinazongwc.

s ]
b T

I am Gir,

Your Chedient Servout,

ROy
F.B, Maumbi
DISIRICT LiCReTARY

SINAZONGY L.

Permanent Secretary,
P.0. BOX 60298, .
LIVINGSTCGNE,.
Frovincial Agriculture,
P.Co BOX 42,

CHCMA.

Liaison COfficer,
Gossner Mission,

¥.0. BCX 50162,
LUSAKA.

The Team Leader, 2
Gossner Service Team,
P.0. BCX 3,
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Rewit ¥ 1,267,900 o 'aéat.d.sr avelr No ()NZl]SI,IS

MOBILE MOTORS ZAMBIA LTD
NIPPON MOTOR SALES(Z) LTR

TOYOTA OVERSEAS PUPCHASE

CONDITIONS OF SALE

2 A1l intending purchasers fust validate an appropriate Import Licence. For.

= customers using external funds this should be of the "no funds involved"
type. Others using allocations of Forex granted locally require the
standard type of licence. :

No order will be processed qr validated until funds have been remitted in
full to Toyota Motor Sales, \apan or a Letter of Credit established in
~ their favour for the- required\ amount.

Customers must not remit to thd factory unless they have obtained an order
number through I'obile Iotors. 15 1s most necessary to avo

becoming misiaid at the fact d.to enable the impotter to“keep track of
your order. : '

The remittance should be made to :

Toyota Motor Sales
No 3-18, 2-Cho

. Kudan-Minami
Chiyoda-ku
TOKYO
JAPAN.

Negotiable chequcs to Africa Bank Transfers to the account of
Section 1, Toyots Motor ’ Toyota Motor Sales Co Ltd at the
Sales, Tokyo Office of the Bank of Tokyo.
quoting your order number, importers name, country of destination, model and
colour. On confirmation of the remittance by you to the dealer he will
confirm the order with the factory. Note there is no specific a/c number
for Toyota Motor Sales at the Bank of Tokyo. Their name- on the remittance
will suffice.

The Kwacha sum due is payable to Nippon Motor Sales on delivery of the

vehicle ex-Lusakz. If customers are entitled to duty free. vehicles they
must provide evicdence at the time the order is placed and the necessary
exemption from the Ministry of Finance is the customer's responsibility.

- Our-current price 1ist is attached. While'st every effort is made to
ensure its accuracy prices are not bindinc on Toyota Motor Sales, Tokyo
Eor on Mobile Motors Zambia Limited nor on Nippon Motor Sales Zambia
imited




The remittance due is that decreed by Toyota Motor Sales as beina necessary
on the date of manufacture. Kwacha charaes are based on current freight/
clearino/railage/duty rates etc and delivery of the vehicle ex-Lusaka

and are subject to change without notice. Prices quoted are composite for
delivery ex-Lusaka. No delivery on a CIF basis Dar es Salaam or any other
port is intimated, implied or can be construed as part of this offer.

The modelslisted overleaf are those which have been imported into Zambia
in large numbers over preceedina years and althouch any model from the
Toyota rance is available for private impnort customers are uroed to choose
from the models listed so as to ensure a reasonable parts/service back up.
No parts are available ex-stock Lusaka for models not listed.

As a ouide to delivery times orders agianst remitted funds received before
the fifth (5th) of a given month at the factory are normally produced and
shipped the next month. Delivery from Par es Salaam is much dependent on
port conaestion, availibility of rail wacons etc, but delivery ex-Lusaka
is generally 12/14 weeks from the date of production. Vehicles are driven

from Dar es Salaam under supervision if rail wacons are not available,

If the vehicle is a gift/donation from an outside agency and it is the
intention to claim duty free entry the recipient must obtain a certificate
of donation from the donor.




Liaison Officer o
Gossner Service Team
P.0.Box RW 162
_Lusaka

Zambia

Lieber Herr Fischer!

Gestern abend hat mich die'"Gossner Mission in der DDR" iiber Reiseplidne
informiert, die sich kurzfristig realdsiert haben, und mich gebeten,
Rev. Mwenda und Sie telegraphisch iliber ihre genaue Ankunft zu informieren,
was: ich soeben getan habe.
Die Einladung kommt vom NCCZ (Mwenda), der kiirzlich in Ostberlin war. Er
will mit-der GM/DDR versuchen, ein kirchliches Entwicklungsprojekt mit
einer kirchlichen Organisation in der DDR durchzufiihren. Das soll be-
sprochen werden. Mwenda scheint ein Projekt (Twafwape?) in lorthern
Province zu planen. Ehe sie dorthin fahren, wollen die GM-Leute aber
ins Gwembetal zur Information und auch andere landwirtschaftliche Projekte
und Institutionen besuchen, soweit das mdglich ist, z.B. Family Farms,
Mount Makulu, Dept. of Agriculture at UNZA.
Sie wollen in Lusaka nicht bei uns schlafen, sondern sich von Mwenda
unterbringen lassen.
Es kommen: Bernd Krause, der ABrika-Referent der GM/DDR (siidl. Afrika)
Herr Rbmer, ein Landwirt aus Halle
Eekhard Schiilzgen, dev Leiter der GM/DDR (war schon 1977 mit
in Zambia). Schiilzgens Visum kommt mSgl cherweise nicht recht-
zeitig, weil er iiber Genf fliegt und dafiir ein zweites Visum
braucht. Er kommt also -evtl, spiter nach. -
Damlt die Freunde etwas Geld in Zambia haben, habe ich heute in ihrem
Auftrag DM 3.000,~ auf das Liaison-Konto in Lusaka iiberwiesen. Es ist
hoffentlich angekommen, so daB Sie den Gegenwert auszahlen kinnen. Falls
das Geld noch nicht eingegangen ist, kdnnen Sie dann trotzdem den Gegen-
wert auszhhlen? (Frau Hohmann sagt eben, Scheck im Brief ist wahrschein-
lieh das Sghnellste und Sicherste, o.k.).
Da die Projektpldne der GM/DDR noch ganz vague sind, sollten sie von uns
aus vertraulich behandelt werden.
Die Vgrgeschichte sind der Honecker-Besuch in Zambia und der Kaunda-Gegen-
besauck in der DDR. Dabei haben beide Linder Kooperation auf verschiedenen
Ebenen vereinbart und Kaunda hat die Kirchen ermutigt, von dieser gene-
rellen Vereinbarung nun ihrerseits Gebrauch zu machen und a&uch kirchliche
Kooperation zu planen. Aber, wie gésagt, das Ergebnis dieser Bemiihungen
ist noch unklar.
Ich habe den Freunden geraten, g1 ch auch bel James Ogglethorpe zu melden
und beraten zu lassen.

So, hoffentlich geht alles glatt.
Alle pguten Wiinsche fiir das neue Jahr

und herzliche Griife,
Ihr

.

Siegwart Kriebel

Anlage: Verrechnungs-Scheck




28,11.80

Hans Martin Fischer
liadson officer

Husaka
Zambia

Dear Maestro,

Many thanks for your last letter, your cartoons and your very helpful
hint om Christmas-matters. My reply will come later, for we are
slow-minded and are not able to use the direct chanel via H,-J. Spreng
so0 ggickly.

Just few words on Christmas outfit. You know that hes something to do
with fantasy, imagination and particularly a common sense . All of that
I an really lacking which you have keenly realized with or without
wine. Sc what to do? Entering a store | picking up this and that with
the vague idea that someone knhows how to use ite Left alone without any
help and advice I got things which you might use hoping that it will
fledge your small cells which are always very activ e to get someone
dene on earth from heavea stuffed in the winter=garments of old father-

christmas and opens his bag containing wonderful things.

With peace and jow

_f'. ,'I N
L 7.




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, > Liaison Office,

Sinazeze. 2 5. Hov. 1960 P.0. Box 50162,
R Lusaka.

Your ref: DT e pate 13+11.80

Dear Miss Lischewsky,

Thanks very much for your letter on 'Operation Luggage'.
Indeed, as you describe it it sounds rather difficult. Thanks
god it is simpler than that. The tridk is the luggage is send
as ordinary air freight. The Sender could be Gossner Mission,
the staff is adressed to J.Spreng, c.0. Gossner Service Team.
Thats all from your side. Zambia side I have under control.

For your information I have cleared and collected the luggage

of Fuchs, while they were enjoying the valley. All they had to

do is to sign some papers, which I filled later. And I have
brought all my lugrage in the name of Fuchs. Iknow according to
my last letter to you you must have got the impression that things
are sometimes not as easy as they look like. But with that it

is the other way round. You see, one has just to know how things
are working. And that's what I am payed for.

But etill I will follow up your proposal just out of pure m
curiousity whether that can work. Just to know, because that
knowledge of the world is what I am payed for, but I think I
have mentioned that already.

Looking forward to your next letter, I remein

-

Yours faithfully

Hans ﬁartin

G




Lieber Herr Fischer!

Ich michte noch einmal kurz auf den letzten Brief von Herrn Mische an Sie
eingehen, und zwar handelt es sich um die "Aktien Gepfich Sitte". Wir haben

uns heute bei der Lufthansa erkundigt, ob es mSglich ist, unbegleitetes Gepich
flir einen Dritten nach Zambia mitzubringen,,also das Gepick des einreisenden
Herrn Spreng als das von Herrn Sitte zu betiteln. Spiter dann bel der Wiederein-
reise von Herrn Sitte umgklehrt. Die TLufthansa ist an derartigen "Aktionen"

nicht interessiert, beflirchtet aber, daf der Zoll trotzdem Zoll erhebt, wenn
nicht mit einer offiziellen Bescheinigung glaubhaft gemacht werden kann, daB
dies nicht zusidtzliches Gepdck der im Land befandlichen Person ist, sondern
tatsichlich die 'Erstausstattung' ist.
AuBerdem scheint die ganze "Tauschaktion" doch etwas umstédndlich fiir die
Beteiligten zu sein. Denn Herr Sitte mlBte bel der Ankufift von Herrn Spreng
desgen Gepdck als sein eigenes identifizieren (also wahrscheinlich schon vorher
wissen, was Herr Spreng genau mitbringt). Dazu muf er extra nach Lusaka kommen,
spdter der umgekehrte Fall mit Herrn Spreng.
Es wire vermutlich wesentlich einfacher, wenn Herr SITTE versuchte;beim Ministerium
fir .... (bitte einsetzen, daflr 8ind Sie ja Spezialist) eine einmalige Ausnahme-
genehmigung zu erwirken, daB die Zollbefreiungsgrenze fir ihn nicht bei 6 sondern
bei 9 Monaten liegt. Die Griinde miften der Behdorde einleuchten, da Herr Sitte
sehr kurzfristig von der Gossner Mission abgestellt wurde, um in dem Regierungs-
projekt auszuhelfen, wo er dringend bendtigt wurde. Es wire sehr reizend, wenn
o die dies in die Wege leiten k&nnten (falls Sie nach meiner exellenten, kaasklaren
ok ZBeschreibung Gberhaupt noch durchblicken) Vielen Dank, herzliche GriBe “
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‘GOSSNER MISSION 1Berlin4l  November 4, 1980
BERLIN Handjerystrafie 19-20

Fernsprecher, 03118513061 - 8516933
Postscheckkonto: Berlin West 52050~ 100
Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, Kio.
) 0407480700

Liaiscn Officer

Hans-Martin Fischer

P.O.Box RW 50162

Lusaka

ZAMBIA

Dear Mr. (Hm) Hans-Martin:

Thanks for your almost kind letter which however needs to be rewritten for
framing and that is too much work, sorry.

Hoping you and your family have become adjusted to Lusaka and you enjoy work
and life there. Our best greetings and well-wishes to you for the time to
stay in that lovely place. As we understand that job you may read on the
cartoon (enclosed).

Some business matters I want to bring up.

1. on your letter of 21st of October.

on No 2 a) Enclosed a check over 5.000,- DM. The Lusaka account has left
only 8oo,- DM for this year. So we have to make a decision on an additional
distribution. You know we are bureatcrats . so we need some more detailed
information in order to get our books properly. Apart from the hardware
(how much) where do you think you need the additional amount for?

The 175 K for clearing the luggage of Fuchs will be repaid from here
directly on the account of Mr. and Mrs. Fuchs. Please, ask them to send us
the bill.

b) on No 3 already agreed on in my letter to the Team.

But I feel strongly now that time has come that we should think of a more
radical solution of how to restore the financial ability of the GSB. We
shall run in a sewous mess if we continue to fill gaps just by taking money
from this account and some money from the account, eventually nobody knows
exactly what is for what. My proposal, we try to find some fundes purposed
for GSB and then seperate them strictly from the Project. By the way how
could it happen that they have to pay taxes for the years 1977, 1978, 1979,
19807

c) on No § is arranged long ago.

d) on No 6 no objection against a T-Shirt with "body-speaker-Fisher" printed
[ishe e IS =

What is with the list on the Christmas-outfit? Seems to be a hard job to get
ideas on paper. If we would dare to work as fast as you do, my lord, Gossner
Mission would become the Mission-Clochard of the world.

What is with your music-wish? Do you prefer Udo Jﬁrgens’Bo or Bach: Weihnachts-
oratorium?




2. Mr. Spreng will arrive at Lusaka on the 29th of November. Flightnumber

later.

3. There is a big problem with the luggage of Mr. Sitte who will return to
Germany in December and re-enter Zambia in February when he will carry along
with him his main luggage. We heard that Zambia admits tax-clearance for 6
months only. Mr. Sitte came to Zambia in August which means a time-span of

7 months. Can you check the matter with the immigration cffice, or do you
have any idea how we can circumvene to pay taxes?

Things are alright here. The minugﬁg_of the last meeting of the Kuratorium
will be mailed soon. The main point éominated the discussion among the members
was: whether we are doing technical aid only and how is the impact on the
society of the Tongas in the long run when it is switching over to a market-

oriented community?

We are very much interested in the results @f the discussion of the workshop-
participants in Lusaka. Please, let us know what has come out of it.

Best greetings

c
|
{

(=




P.O.Box 4, g R Liaison Office,

Sinazeze. : ngent P.O. Box 50162,
; : { Lusaka.

o Our ref = ; pare 21410480

¥ =

Dear Mr. Mische,,

It is always a great pleasure for somebody with a
satirical mind like me to receive a letter from you. Yes,
indeed, you were on the jump when you wrote your last letter
on the 3.10.80. A jumpy letter that is. Well, let me try to
behave myself in this letter so that you, as you found in
necessary to mention, can put it with good conscience in
your file. (Actually my letters are not intented for filing -
but for framing)

To business.

1. Bvaluation reports received, thanks for quick action.
2, I got the money from GSB. Mr. Weiss left 2 214.66 K.
Spent for July/Aug/Sept. 1 613. 36 K mainly for hardware,
travelling kosts, salaries for workers while we were on
leave. The balance left will not cover all expenses
for October (e.g. schoolfees 170K, clearing luggage Fuchs
175 K etc.). I suggest you send me 5000 DM, should be
enough for this year. You could send a cheque marked
Account pay only by registered mail. Or I coulld also use
my personal money giving GM a credit (hoping they are
worthy it), and you refund me in Germany.
3., Attached = letter to Zambia Steel & Building Supplies.
Out of the 12.500 K owed, the GSB have paid 6000 K now.
The whole amount should be settled by middle of November.
On top of that the Team is a bit in difficulties. The
maneuvering mass has shrinked, the liguidation ceiling is
about to rapture. (This.is bussiness language. If you don't
understand it get Mr. Menno Smid to trenslate.) I know
you understand our problem, but I al'so know yours - you
don't have enough money there to send us. But as outlined
in the Teamletter we could tap the reserves, 12500 Kwache
fram the Building Society. That wouldn't cost you anyshing
and would help us to go on with GSB and Nkandabwe dam.
Think seriously - decide - inform.
Attached 2 letter to Mr, Weiss, please forwarden them.
T still get the SPIEGEL, adressed to Mr. Weiss. I go%
to like that now and I ask you to make the necessary
arrangements to put it in my name and to order it for next
year.
You might be well aware that christmas is coming. The Team
is currently preparing the wish-list. First we thought we
211 ask for T-Shirts with the print of old Gossner on it.
You l¥now we like him, especially because of his altitude
towards money. You remember Mr., Grothause quoting him?
(as long as we are shure that something lias to be dome, lets
do it. Money will be forthcoming in due course!)




—-—

Well, thats not the theme now, although it will be sometime,
wéd were speeking about christmas. The Liaisonoffice list:

1 book: Botschaft der Kérpersprache, Ariston Verlag, Author:
Claude Bonnafront

Kinder: Adventskalender

Rest: Musik

Now, that should be enough for today. Next letter I will report

om progress in regards to Gwem®Be Centrall.

Greetings to the GM machinery. I hope to get next time a less jumpy
letter from you.

rs

e
JlFl1scaer

GOSSNER SERVICE TEAR
= The Liaisen OCfficer -

P.0O. Box 50162
LUSAKA ZAMBIA
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GOSSNER MISSION 1 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

Handjerystrabe 19-20

Fernsprecher: (030) - 851 3061 - 85169 33
Postscheckkonto: Berlin Weat 520 50-100

Liai Office Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, BLZ 100200 00
e ) Kto.-Nr. 0407480700

Hans-Martin Fischer
P.0O. Box RW 50162
Lusaka/Zambia Octaber

]

20, 19Bo

Dear Hans-Martin:

Today we have received the letter of the Team dated 9th of Oct.1980 which
mentions the still miserable financial problem of the GSE which use all the
money of the Team and which is determined for Nkandabwe-extention.

Before leaving for a mission week to Dortmund a quick note from here. Please,
use the donation of Mrs. Lehmann which is already deposited on the name of GST
in Lusaka.

But it has to be clear that this money is given in advance as our contribution
to the Lusaka-budget and GST-budget 1981. I wonder whether GSB are able to solve
their problems. If not we should receive a comprehensive report as soon as
possible on the overall financial = situation and possible steps to solve

things or to dissolve the project in order to prepare the people here.

Next week I shall talk with Mrs. Lehmann about this.

Best greetings

-

-

i i .
| )

\ '\'1,'-'\1' T/
Erhard

. cc: GST




GCOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4,
Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
:'7 P.O. Box 50162,
! Lusaka.

———

Your ref:

Hallo Erhard!

] Date 27.9.80

This is a very quick one, somebody is going to Germany im
ten minutes. I need 20 more evaluationreports, as we want to
make this follow up seminar. And I need them guickly. Tell your
.secretary (who seemes to be reliable) to post them today. ( I mean
not toeday the 27.8., but the ssme day you read this letter, just

today).

Otherwise we are alright here. I willl write a more deteiled
letter soon (or let me say after I have got one from you.

Yours

H.M.

Greetings to your wife and child, the Director, the secretary,
the two asccountants, Frsu Pohl (I have forgotten what she is
doing), the telephonist, Mr. Smid, Prof. Grothaus and now I must
stop, the one who takes the letter is going.




3/10/1980

Mr.

Hans-Martin Fischer
liaison office

P,0. Box 50162

Lusaka

Dear Hans-Martin:

Back from holidays and on jump to go out for a mission week in

Blomberg I just want to make few remarks on the business-points of

the otherwise disturbing letters which are dfermined to varﬁpus

persons here in Berlin and which reveal as a matter of fact that a
liaison officer seems to have plenty of time to walk around some

cragy ideas. But now 'he points:

1. The additional radic-equipment will be ordered.
2. The 20 copies of the evaluation-repert will arrive soon.

%« 1 rTemember that some hardware are to bc bought. But I thought that
there are 2600,--= Kw on the bank-account of Lusaka.Do jyou need
additional momey? Then I would suggest that you inform, us =bout
the exact acunt you need, that was the way we have doné " in the past.

You reméberthat GSB received 2000,-- Kw, in July under the
condition to pay them back in August or early September. So I hope
that has pappened already.

v

Mrs. Hohmann will answer your questions after her return form her
leave,

The VerwaltungsausschuB will come together in December to make
a decision on the contracts-conditions and benefits.

Best greetings to your family

hoping for some more polite letters written in a language which we
can put into the files with good conscience.

B s,
L
< (/ﬂ-.f*z,)




COSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O.Box 4, = Liaison Office,
Sinazeze. EN e R d .O. Box 50162,

Your ref: Our ref:

Liebe Frauw/Frl. Lischewsky!
(Nicht Zutmeffendes bitte streichen)

7war beniitze ich unser neues offizielles Briefpapier,
trotzdem ist dieser Schrieb nicht allzu offiziell, was man
daran erkennt daf ich mich der deutschen Sprache betdtige.
(Ich kann das, obwohl gewisse Leute Zweifel haben). Zu dieser
etwas ungewshnlichen Aktion sehe ich mich durch Thren letzten
Brief veranlaft.

Sicher hat es mich gefreut daB ich so schnell Antwort
bekam, vor allem daB der Antrag fiir Herrn Fuchs dabei war.
Nur, irgendjemand wird es Ihnen ja mal sagen miissen. Sehen
Sie, die Welt ist nicht ganz so heil wie man sich das vorstellt
wenn man jung ist. Sicher, auch ich versuche meinen Kindern die
Welt als gut, verniinftig etc. hinzustellen, vor allem damit
sie nicht die Lust verlieren asuf dieser Welt zu bleiben. Aber
irgendwann muf man es dem Kinde sagen, bzw, erfihrt das Kind das
am eigenen Leibe. Tjm, ich werde es Ihnen dann halt sagen
miissen. Das ist nimlich so. Die Frau Fuchs hat eine Arbeits-
erlaubnis. Demit darf sie nach Zambia herein. Und auf dieser
Arbeitserlaubnis gibt es einen Abschnitt: Full name of wife,
Von einem Husband steht da nichts. Weil man hier nidmlich noch
nicht so weit (oder soll ich sagen verwirrt?) ist daB man sich
vorstellt daB die Frau schafft und den Mann unterhdlt. Deshalb
haben die bisen Buben von der Immigration da N/A hingeschrieben,
was soviel heift wie nicht anwendbar. Jetzi komnt also die Frau
Fuchs mit ihrem Mann unterm Arm hier an. Da fragt damn der bose
Beamte: Wo ist demm nun ihre Arbeitserlaubnis, Mr. Fox?. Dann
sagt der Herr Fuchs: Ich habe keine. Dann sagt der bdse Beamte:
Dann gehen sie mal wieder dahin zuriick woher sie kamen., Jetzt
kénnen Sie natiirlich sagen, dann sagen wir dem Herrn Fuchs halt
er soll einen Visitorsvisa besorgen. Da kanan ich nur wieder_ holen,
die Welt ist bdse, denn das geht nur wenn man ein Riickflugticket
vorzeigen kann. Sechen Sie, deswegen habe ich, der ich die Welt
kerme, dem Erhart, der eh verwirrt igt seit er das Licht dieser
Welt.erbliskte, und Thnen, die die bose Welt nun kennenlernt,
gesagt daB ich den Antrag umgehend brauche.

Und noch eine Enttduschung muf ich Ihnen zufiigen, und das ist
Ihr Englisch. Sicher, es ist erstaunlich gut. Aber wenn es dann
zu den Feinheiten kommt, dann hapert es halt doch ein wenig.
Ich beziehe mich auf Point three Ihres Briefes vom 8.9.80. Es
heiBt da: 'and it is your business to take them to the right
offices'. Richtig, sachlich und englisch richtig. Nur stand halt
in der vermutlich von Ihnen verfassten Anweisung, die den Antrag
begleitete: zum Immigration Office. Zum Immnigration Office, und
das heift halt auf deutsch Einwanderungsbehtrde und ist halt falsc

pctnou
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Ja ja, die Welt ist bose und das Englische nicht so leicht. Eine
Kleinigkeit noch. Unter Threm Namen steht: Always to read. Darunter
verstehen wir Englénder, daB wir den Namen nun immer lesen miissen.
Immer, bis an unser Lebensende. Nachdem ich den Namen 167 mal
gelesen habe kam mir das dann doch komisch vor und ich machte

mir so meine Gedanken., Hans Martin sagte ich zu mir, da stimm®
doch was nicht. Du bist doch nicht geboren um nun immer ),
Lischewsky Lischewsky vor dich hinzumurmeln. Mind you, die Ubung
ist ganz niitzlich um den komischen Namen zu lernen. Stell dir vor,
sagte ich zu mir, die eitz da mit ihrem Langenscheidt Wérterbuch
und versucht verzweifelt englisch zu schreiben. Ubersetz doch mal
direkt. Und da hatte ich es dann: Immer zu lesen. Aha da mockiert
sich mal jemand wieder {iber meine Unterschrift. Wenn ich mal

mehr Zeit habe kann ich Thnen ja mal sagen wie das mit der
Unterschrift ist.

Hiermit mdchte ich nun enden. Ich habe gehdrt dal Sie, da
Erhard nur noch mit Sekretérin reist, Sie ndchstes Jahr kommen.
(Auch iiber Erhards Gewohnheit mit der Sekretdrin zu reisen konnte
ich mich seitenweise auslassen). Dann werden Sie ja der grofien weiten
Welt selber gegeniibertreten miissen. Ich hoffle, Sie sind jetzt ge-

niigend darauf vorgereitet.

Yours faithfully
(so sagen wir Englinder,
komisch,wwas?)

HJM,Fischer




lalle Lrbard
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COSSNER SERVICE

P.O.Box 4, Liaison Office,
P.0O. Box 50162,
Lusaka.

Sinazeze.

Qur ref: =/ JUI/S O pate 17, G, 8¢

Your ref:




Holla M¥. Fischer!

This is eighteen Cdsar Sweety four eighteen four (kindly note the little
difference), Gossner Mission calling Lusaka-office, over.

Berause we are very busy at work we cannot spend our time with too

many repetitions. :

Point one: Thank you for the informations about Eva Engelhardt.
We rare very iglad that nothing happend to her.

point two: We do appreciate the very quick processing of the applica-
tion for work permit for 'Mrs. ‘Fuchs and Mr. Spreng. But you are a
little bit wrong when you think we have forgotten to apply for work-
permit for Mr. Fuchs, He will only accompany his wife (at this time).
It is not'clear when he really will‘take up his work. But it is right,
that it will be no matter to send the application yet. (See enclosure).

Point three: I do appreciate the very helpful information how to handle
an ‘application for workpermit, Bat I think it is my business to fmll

the forms here and it is your businees to take them to the right offices.
This is the way the Liaison 'Officer and the secretary have been working
for long.

Point: - four: Health insurance is handed over to Frau Hohmann.

Point six: The reguest for more money- has to be answered by Mr. Mische,
who is still on holyday till the end of September,

This wgs eighteen Cdsar Sweety four eighteen four to above mentioned
Julius Darling.

Greetings from

G. Lischewsky, secretary

(always to read)
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